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I. INTRODUCTION OF WITNESS

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, POSITION AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.

My name is Gregory K. Waller. I am Vice President of Finance for the Kentucky/Mid-

States Division of Atmos Energy Corporation ("Atmos" or the "Company"). My

business address is 810 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600, Franlin, TN 37067.

PLEASE STATE YOUR EDUCATION AND PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND.

I received a Bachelor of Ars degree in economics from Darmouth College in 1994 and

an MBA degree from the University of Texas in 2000. I worked as a management

consultat from 1994 to 1996 at Harbor Research in Boston, MA and at Towers Perrin

11 in Dallas, TX from 1997 to 2003. I joined Atmos Energy in 2003 in the Planing and

12 Budgeting Deparment in Dallas. In November of 2005 I became Vice President of

13 Finance for what is now the Kentucky/Mid-States Division, which includes the

14 Company's Tennessee operations. 
i
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WHAT ARE YOUR RESPONSIBILITIES AT ATMOS?

I am responsible for monitoring and analyzing the financial performance of the

Kentucky/Mid-States Division, and implementing necessar actions based on those

results. I also direct the development of the Division's anual budget. Other

i "Division" as used in my testimony means the Company's Kentucky/Mid-States Division. "Tennessee" when

used in my testimony, unless indicated otherwise, refers exclusively to the Company's operations in Tennessee.
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responsibilities include establishing and maintaining policies, procediir~s, and controls

to ensure compliance with corporate accounting policies, Generally Accepted

Accounting Principles (GAAP) and regulatory requirements.

HAVE YOU TESTIFIED BEFORE THIS OR ANY OTHER REGULATORY

COMMISSION?

Yes. I have provided testimony before the Tennessee Regulatory Authority in a number

of dockets. I have also testified in the Company's rate proceedings in Georgia,

Kentucky, and Virginia.

II. SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED TESTIMONY IN THIS DOCKET?

Yes. I submitted testimony in support of the Company's petition fied on March 29,

2007.

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE NATURE OF THE COMPANY'S PETITION FILED

ON MARCH 29, 2007.

In Docket No 94-02529, the Company (through its predecessor United Cities Gas

Company) requested authority from the Tennessee Public Service Commission to defer

certin costs related to compliance with environmental control requirements imposed by

various federal and state laws and regulations to meet applicable standards relative to

the remediation of underground storage tans (USTs) and manufactued gas plants

(MGPs). The Tennessee Public Service Commission authorized the deferral of these

costs and entered an order on October 4, 1994.

On March 29, 2007, Atmos filed a Petition for Approval of a tariff establishing an

environmental cost recovery rider (ECRR). The petition sought recovery of the

deferred costs previously authorized by the Tennessee Public Service Commission in its

October 4, 1994 Order. The Company provided a detailed description of the

environmental requirements that necessitated the compliance and remedial activities

and the expenditue of the deferred costs which were subject to the October 4, 1994
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Order in Schedule GW-1 which was filed with the March 29, 2007 Petition. On April

27, 2007, the Consumer Advocate fied a petition to intervene and on June 6, 2007, the

Atmos Intervention Group filed a petition to intervene. Both interventions were granted

by the Tennessee Regulatory Authority on June 13, 2007. All paries engaged in

substatial discovery and as a result, entered into a settlement agreement on August 24,

2007 requesting the Tennessee Regulatory Authority's approval to allow the Company

to begin collecting from its customers $1,650,000 to be recovered over a period of four

(4) years. The $1,650,000 included an estimated expenditure amount of $350,000 for

costs that were stil to be incured for the cleanup of the Johnson City MGP site at the

time of the Settlement Agreement.

PLEASE PROVIDE AN OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.

The settlement agreement is attched to my testimony as GKW-1 Settlement. There are

two paricular provisions in the Settlement Agreement that are relevant to my testimony

and that I want to highlight.

First, paragraph 12 of the settlement agreement states that "Commencing with the

period forty-eight months after implementation of the ECRR, Petitioner is required to

calculate the amount by which the revenue recovered by it under the ECRR during each

twelve month period was greater or less than the actual expense, such amount being

referred to as the "Balancing Adjustment". The Balancing Adjustment, if positive

(under-recovery) or if negative (over-recovery), would be divided by the adjusted test

period sales utilized in the initial computation of the ECRR to derive a factor to the

nearest one-hundredth cent per Ccf to be applied to all volumes delivered (sales and

transportation) by Petitioner during the ensuing twelve month period."

Thus, the Settlement Agreement provides a mechanism for adjusting the amount of any

revenue over or under collected during the period that the ECRR is in effect.

Second, Paragraph 14 of the settlement states that "When the cleanup of the Johnson

City site is completed, the settlement amount shall be adjusted upward or downward to

reflect the difference between the actual expenditures and the estimated cost of
(Lega1\02831 \15124\00736970.DOC)
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$350,000, and any difference, positive or negative, wil then be applied over the then

remaining term of the taff as either an additional amount to be recovered, if positive,

or a reduction of the total amount to be recovered, if negative, and the ECR Factor wil

be appropriately adjusted on account thereof."

This provision of the Settlement Agreement provides that once the actual costs of the

remediation of the Johnson City MGP are known, the actual amounts recoverable

pursuant to the ECRR will be adjusted upward or downward to reflect such actual cost.

WHEN DID THE COMPANY IMPLEMENT THE ECR FACTOR?

This factor became effective November 1, 2007 and is stil in effect. The settlement

agreement provided for an ECR factor of $.0021 per Ccf applicable to all volumes

delivered by the Company other than those delivered to special contract customers.

HAS THE COMPANY COMPLETED THE CLEANUP OF THE JOHNSON

CITY MGP SITE?

Yes.

WHAT WAS THE ACTUAL COST OF THE CLEANUP OF THE JOHNSON

CITY MGP SITE COMPARED TO THE ESTIMATED COST OF $350,000 AND

PLEASE EXPLAIN THE REASON FOR ANY DIFFERENCE?

Total cleanup costs for the Johnson City MGP site were $677,551.93. There a number

of reasons for the difference between the estimated and actual cost. The primar

difference in cost is related to the cap installation. The cap installation budget of

$350,000 was based on knowledge of the site at the time of the Settlement Agreement.

However, when implementing the installation of the cap, numerous expenses not

anticipated at the time of the Settlement Agreement were incured. They include the

fact that the amount of concrete and asphalt to be removed was underestimated when

preparng the original cost estimate resulting in an additional $56,000 in costs;

unplaned sidewalk work that was required by the City resulted in an expense of

$30,000; an additional $82,000 in engineering and oversight cost due to discovery of

coal tar vaults on site; design changes mandated by the City; and contractor delays due
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to excessive rain. In addition, coal tar waste handling and disposal along with electrical

2 work from the construction company added $60,000 to the cap installation and State

3 oversight costs accounted for an additional $14,000.
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DOES THE COMP ANY HAVE SUPPORT FOR THE JOHNSON CITY MGP

EXPENDITURES?

Yes. Supporting documentation for these expenditues is attched as GKW-2 Support

Invoices Pars A through E.

PARAGRAPH 16 OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT REQUIRES ANY

PAYMENTS OR CREDITS OF ANY KIND FOR THE CLEANUP OF ALL

SITES AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE FROM GOVERNMENT FUNDS,

INSURANCE COMPANIES, OR THIRD PARTIES BE REFLECTED AS A

CREDIT TO THE SETTLEMENT AMOUNT. HAS THE COMPANY

RECEIVED ANY REIMBURSEMENT FROM PARTIES?

No.

HOW MUCH OF THE DEFERRD AMOUNT OF $1,650,000 HAS THE

COMPANY RECOVERED?

The Company has recovered $1,189,617.83 through September 30, 2010.

Documentation of the amount recovered is attached as GKW-3 Recoveries.

WHAT IS THE REMAINING BALANCE THE COMPANY IS SEEKING TO

RECOVER?

(Legal\02831 \15124\00736970.DOq
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The remaining balance is $787,934.10 as of September 30, 2010. The calculation of

this amount is detailed as follows:

Original Recovery Amount

Subtract Johnson City Site Estimate

Add Actul Johnson City Expenditues

Subtract Recoveries to Date

Remaining Amount to Be Recovered

$1,650,000.00

( 350,000.00)

677,551.93

( 1,189,617.83)

$ 787,934.10

The adjustment outlined in paragraph 14 of the settlement agreement requires the ECR

Factor be adjusted to reflect the actual costs incurred in remediating the Johnson City

MGP site. At the time of the original settlement, however, the paries anticipated

completion of the Johnson City site within the first year of the initial 48 month period of

the tariff and near the estimated cost of $350,000. Thus, this adjustment was

anticipated to be relatively smalL. Because the cleanup of the site was completed with

only 13 months remaining (as of September 30, 2010) in the initial 48 month period,

however, the adjustment required to recover the remaining balance within that 48 month

period would require a near doubling of the ECR Factor from the $0.0021 per Ccf

curently being recovered to $0.0038 per Ccf as calculated on GKW-4. Per paragraph

12 of the settlement, that adjustment would be followed by the "Balancing Adjustment"

(as prescribed in that paragraph) which would be implemented following the initial 48

month period of the tariff, or November 1, 2011.

HOW is THE COMPANY PROPOSING TO RECOVER THE REMAINING

BALANCE?

Rather than double (approximately) the ECR Factor to recover the remaining balance,

the Company is proposing to extend the recovery period by one year. In doing so, the

Company would make the Johnson City site adjustment prescribed in Paragraph 14 of

the settlement upon approval of its motion and would calculate the ECR Factor to

recover the remaining adjusted balance though October 31, 2012, or 60 months

following the initial implementation. At that time, the Company would calculate the
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"Balancing Adjustment" prescribed in Paragraph 12 and implement it on November 1,

2012. Extending the. recovery period minimizes the impact to the customer and.

essentially results in continuing the curent ECR factor for an additional year. As

ilustrated on GKW-4, the Company's proposal would result in the ECR Factor being

adjusted from $0.0021 to $0.0020 on balances and recoveries as of September 30,2010.

is THE COMPANY PROPOSING TO RECOVER AN CARRYING COSTS?

No. Consistent with the original Settlement, the Company is not proposing to recover

caring costs.

HAS THE COMPANY PREPARED A PROPOSED REVISED TARIFF SHEET?

Yes. The proposed taiff sheet is attached as GKW-5 Tariff Sheet.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?

Yes.

(Legal\02831 \15124\00736970.DOq
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BEFORE THE TENNSSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
NASHVILLE, TENNSSEE

INRE: )
)
) DOCKT NO. 07.00081
)
)
)
)

PETITION OF ATMOS ENERGY
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL
OF TARF ESTABLISHIG
ENVIRONMNTAL COST RECOVERY
RIDER

VERICATION

STATE OF TENNESSEE )
)

COUNT OF WILLIASON )

I, Gregory K. Waller, being first duly sworn, state that I am the Vice President of Finance

for the Kentucky/Mid-States Division of Atmos Energy Corporation, that I am authorized to

testify on behalf of Atmos Energy Corporation in the above-referenced docket, that the
/:

Testiony of Gregory K. Waller in' -support of Atmos' Motion to Approve Revised

Environmental Cost Recovery Tarif and Exhibits fied herewith are true and correct to the best

of my knowledge, information and belief.

Lh kW~
Gregory K.~r

t!lry . :-.... .~:-'-. .§-
~ .,~. PUBLIC · t;.:
",L¿) ......... ~ ......

""SON CO\\\\\'4~""..
'ii U ,,\""" II .",

My Commission Expiros rnA- '/ 5Ç ~Q' ~
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IN THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

In re: Petition of Atmos Energy Corporation
for Approval of Tariff Establishing Environ-
mental Cost Recovery Rider

)

)

)

Docket No. 07-00081

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

For the purpose of settling this case, Tennessee Regulatory Authority ("TRA") Docket

Number 07 -00081, Robert E. Cooper, Jr, the Tennessee Attorney General and Reporter, through the

Consumer Advocate and Protection Division ("Consumer Advocate"), Atmos Energy Corporation

("Petitioner" or "Atmos"), and the Atmos Intervention Group ("AIG"), the parties in this litigation,

respectfully submit this settlement agreement and request that it be considered and approved by the

TRA. The parties stipulate to and agree to the following:

1. Atmos is incorporated under the laws of the State of Texas and the Commonwealth

of Virginia and is engaged in the business of transporting, distributing and selling natural gas in

Bedford, Blount, Carter, Greene, Hamblen, Maury, Moore, Obion, Rutherford, Sullivan and

Williamson Counties within the State of Tennessee, with its principal Tennessee office and place

of business located at 810 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600, Franklin, Tennessee 37067-6226.

2. Atmos is a public utility pursuant to the laws of Tennessee, and its public utility

operations are subject to the jurisdiction of the TRA.

3. The Atmos Intervention Group is an informal group of customers who purchase gas

and/or gas transportation services from Atmos.

4. On March 29, 2007, Atmos filed a Petition for Approval of Tariff Establishing

Environmental Cost Recovery Rider ("Petition"), Docket No. 07 -00081. In that filing, Atmos sought

AA01009
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the recovery of$2,714,756.72 for environmental cleanup costs. Petition at ~ 5.

5. On April 27,2007, the Consumer Advocate filed a petition to intervene. By order

dated June 13, 2007, the TRA granted the intervention request of the Consumer Advocate.

6. The Atmos Intervention Group filed a Petition to Intervene in this case on June 6,

2007. By order dated June 13, 2007, the TRA granted the intervention request of the Atmos

Intervention Group.

7. The paries to this proposed settlement agreement have engaged in substantial

discovery and have undertaken extensive discussions to resolve all known disputed issues. As a

result of the information obtained during discovery and the discussions between the paries, the

paries have agreed to adjustments that reduce Atmos's proposed cost recovery for all environmental

e1eanup costs in this case to $1,650,000 to be recovered over four (4) years. Additional terms ofthe

settlement are set forth below.

8. The $1,650,000 settlement amount shall be recovered through an Environmental Cost

Recovery Rider ("ECRR") which shall be filed by Atmos.

9. The ECRR shall provide that the period of recovery is four (4) years.

10. The implementation of the ECRR will provide for the recovery of the $1,650,000

settlement amount by adjusting the rates per Ccf (100 cubic feet) of gas set forth in all of

Petitioner's Rate Schedules by an amount equal to the Environmental Costs Recovery Factor (the

"ECR Factor"), as hereinafter described.

11. The ECR Factor will be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent per Ccfbased

upon total deferred costs of $1 ,650,000 to be recovered over a four (4) year period for an annual

amount of $412,500. The anual expense will then be divided by the adjusted test period volumes

2



approved in the Petitioner's most recent general rate proceeding by the TRA', resulting in an ECR

Factor of $0.0021 per Ccfwhich will be applied to all volumes2 delivered by Petitioner (both sales

and transportation) no earlier than the effective date of the approval of the ECRR.

12. Commencing with the period forty-eight months after implementation of the ECRR,

Petitioner is required to calculate the amount by which the revenue recovered by it under the ECRR

during each twelve month period was greater or less than the actual expense, such amount being

referred to as the "Balancing Adjustment". The Balancing Adjustment, if positive (under-recovery)

or if negative (over-recovery), would be divided by the adjusted test period sales utilized in the initial

computation of the ECRR to derive a factor to the nearest one-hundredth cent per Ccf to be applied

to all volumes delivered3 (sales and transportation) by Petitioner during the ensuing twelve month

period. Atmos agrees to provide to the Consumer Advocate and fie, as directed by the TRA, a copy

of each Balancing Adjustment, inc luding a copy of all information and financial data on which each

Balancing Adjustment is based..

13. Atmos agrees to provide to the Consumer Advocate and file, as directed by the TRA,

a copy of each computation of the ECR Factor, including a copy of all information and financial data

on which each computation is based, as well as any reasonable periodic reporting which the TRA

¡The most recent general rate proceeding of Petitioner before the TRA was Docket No. 05-
00258. Adjusted test period volumes in that docket were found to be 193,251,300 Ccf (less special
contract and Saturn automobile plant volumes). If another rate proceeding involving the Petitioner
is commenced and concluded before the TRA while the ECRR is stil in effect, then the ECR Factor
would be re-calculated for the remaining term of the ECRR based upon the adjusted test period
volumes approved in the subsequent rate proceeding.

20ther than volumes delivered to special contract customers, which are GM/Satur, Goodyear

Tire & Rubber Company, UCAR International, Middle Tennessee State University, and Mountain
Home.

31d.
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may prescribe in connection with the Company's administration of 
the ECRR.

14. The settlement amount of $1,650,000 for environmental cleanup costs includes

anticipated expenditures during Petitioner's 2007 fiscal year in the amount of $350,000 for costs to

be incurred for the cleanup of the Johnson City site referred to in the Atmos Petition. When the

cleanup of the Johnson City site is completed, the settlement amount shall be adjusted upward or

downward to reflect the difference between the actual expenditure and the estimated cost of

$350,000, and any difference, positive or negative, will then be applied over the then remaining term

of the tariff as either an additional amount to be recovered, if positive, or a reduction of the total

amount to be recovered, if negative, and the ECR Factor will be appropriately adjusted on account

thereof. Atmos will maintain documentation supporting all future environmental expenses and will

make this documentation available to the parties and the TRA upon request.

15. This settlement covers all environmental problems in the State of Tennessee known

by the Petitioner as of the date of this agreement.

16. If Atmos receives any payments or credits of any kind for the cleanup of sites at issue

in this case from government funds, insurance companies, or other third parties, Atmos shall

promptly inform the TRA and the parties of such payments or credits, and the settlement amount

shall be adjusted downward to reflect these payments or credits.

17. For the purposes of this settlement, all prefied testimony and exhibits, as well as all

responses to discovery requests, are introduced into evidence without objection, and the paries

waive their right to cross examine all witnesses with respect to all such prefied testimony and

exhibits. If, however, at the hearing to consider approval of this settlement questions should be

asked by any person, including a Director, who is not a party to this stipulation, the parties may

4



present truthful testimony and exhibits to respond to such questions and may cross examine any

witnesses with respect to such testimony and exhibits; provided, however, that such cross

examination shall not be inconsistent with this stipulation.

18. The provisions of this proposed settlement agreement do not necessarily reflect the

positions asserted by any pary, and no party to this proposed settlement agreement waives the right

to assert any position in any future proceeding. This proposed settlement agreement shall not have

any precedential effect in any future proceeding or be binding on any parties except to the limited

extent necessary to implement the provisions hereof.

19. If the TRA does not accept the proposed settlement in whole, the parties are not

bound by any position set forth in this proposed settlement agreement. In the event that the TRA

does not approve this proposed settlement agreement, each of the signatories to this proposed

settlement agreement will retain the right to terminate this proposed settlement agrccment. In the

event of such action by the TRA, any of the signatories to this proposed settlement agreement would

be entitled to give notice within five (5) business days that it is exercising its right to terminate this

proposed settlement agreement; provided, however, that the signatories to this proposed settlement

agreement could, by unanimous consent, elect to modify this proposed settlement agreement to

address any modification required by, or issues raised by, the TRA. Should this proposed settlement

agreement terminate, it would be considered void and have no binding precedential effect, and the

signatories to this proposed settlement agreement would reserve their rights to fully participate in

all relevant proceedings notwithstanding their agreement to the terms of this proposed settlement

agreement.

20. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of

5



Tennessee, notwithstanding conflict of laws provisions.

FOR ATMOS INTERVENTION GROUP

~ \

Henry alker, Es
Boult Cummings onners & Berr, PLC
1600 Division Street, Suite 700
P.O. Box 340025
Nashville, Tennessee 37203

í'1
~1 Vtvlv )~fl\~
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FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:..,~'."'('., ,- A

fl., ../,../ ,,' .I
l' .-' " - " U- __~--

Robert k ëoo~/tr ;7'
Attorney General and Repo~r

\ / ,'( ~ ('
\V' II¡ 1 lilA j ~ i ii-t J¡~~

Vance Broemel
Senior Counsel
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General & Reporter
Consumer Advocate and Protection Division
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-8700

Dated: August _' 2007
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Tennessee Division
Environmental Cost Recovery Rider (ECRR)

Docket No, 07- 00081
Johnson City, TN MGP Site Cleanup Costs

Invoice Date: Involce# Supplier Name Amount Company Cost Center FERC Sub-Acct Service Area
l1nt2006 0157719 Areadls US Inc. $ 862.29 050 000 1860 13927 093152

11/172006 0160198 Ardls US Inc. $ 1,809.70 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

1/25/2007 INV122006 Departent of Environmenl $ 87.47 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

1/2512007 0162828 Areadis US Inc. $ 1,021.70 050 000 1860 13927 093152

1/2512007 0166259 Ardls US Inc. $ 9,032.31 050 000 1860 13927 093152

3f72007 0168783 Areadls US Inc. $ 9,636.25 050 000 1860 13927 093152

3/812007 INV022707 Slale of Tennessee $ 93.17 050 000 1860 13927 093152

4/17/2007 0172092 Ardls US Inc. $ 4,316.57 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

71/2007 0183771 Arcadls US Inc. $ 2,920.89 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

8/3112007 0176091 Areadls US Inc. $ 2,850.39 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

813112007 0189619 Ardls US Inc. $ 496.90 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

8/31/2007 INV063007 Slate ofT ennessee $ 1,312.48 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

11/1212007 90513 Slate ofTennessee $ 5,400.01 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

3/112008 90513-123107 Slate ofTennessee $ 1.312.50 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

6/2412008 0221309 Areadls US Inc. $ 521.70 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

6/24/2008 0229917 Arcadls US Inc. $ 5.687,87 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

6/2412008 0225222 Arcadls US Inc. $ 6,239.40 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

6/2412008 INV053108 Stale ofTennessee $ 584.99 050 ~~ 1860 13927 093152

8/1812008 90513-063008 Slate ofT ennessee $ 5,984.98 050 0000 1860 13927 09152
10/612008 0241967 Areadls US Inc. $ 3,175.43 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

1116/2008 0245774 Ardis US Inc. $ 2,607.20 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

l1nt2008 90513 Tennessee Dept of Envlronmenl $ 2,235.00 050 000 1860 13927 093152

1/2812009 0254125 Areadls US Inc. $ 7,827.00 050 000 1860 13927 093152

1/2812009 0248604 Arcadls US Inc. $ 6,754.90 050 000 1860 13927 093152

1/2912009 0259116 Areadls US Inc. $ 1,733.43 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

3/612009 0263144 Arcadls US Inc. $ 1,129.73 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

3/1012009 787036 Johnson City Press $ 761.60 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

4/1/2009 0264906 Arcadls US Inc. $ 2,755.10 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

5/612009 90513-033109 Stale ofTennessee $ 3,217.00 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

5/20/2009 0268940 Arcadls US Inc. $ 2,291.53 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

5/31/2009 CHE060109 Tennessee Dept of Environment $ 250,00 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

6/11/2009 0278970 Arcadls US Inc. $ 35,775.15 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

6/1812009 1780 OPS Contracting Servces LLC $ 3,545.00 050 000 1880 13927 093152

7/151009 098024701 Environmental Consulting & Testing LLC $ 750.00 050 000 1860 13927 093152

8/1812009 908701 Bakers Conslructlon Services Inc. $ 70,394.62 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

8/27/2009 0284726 Areadls US Inc. $ 19,644.16 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

8/27/2009 0281511 Ardls US Inc. $ 7,589.38 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

9/1212009 0288072 Areadls US Inc. $ 28,870.06 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

9/2212009 908702 Bakers Construction Services Inc. $ 66,294.91 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

9/2512009 2935301 E Luke Grene Company Inc $ 3,085.16 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

10/16/2009 90703 Bakers ConslrucUon Services Inc. $ 69,560.36 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

10/21/2009 0291809 Areadls US Inc. $ 58,638.15 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

10/21/2009 90513-1 State ofTennessee $ 7,304.96 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

11/1212009 908704 Bakers Construction Services Inc. $ 26,344.89 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

12/612009 0295193 Areadls US Inc. $ 38,858.97 050 0000 1880 13927 093152

1/112010 908705 Bakers ConslrucUon Services Inc. $ 112,282.24 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

2/1512010 0307491 Areadls US Inc. $ 12,076.78 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

2115/2010 90513-123109 Siale of Tennessee $ 2,167.49 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

311512010 0312534 Ardls US Inc. $ 1,741.28 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

3/16/2010 908108 Bakers ConslrucUon Services Inc. $ 808.50 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

3/26/2010 0304375 Areadls US Inc. $ 7,395.57 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

4/281010 0318451 Areadls US Inc. $ 1,317.91 050 000 1860 13927 093152

5/1912010 908707 Bakers Conslructlon Services Inc. $ 7,034.40 050 000 1860 13927 093152

6/20/2010 90513-063010 State of Tennessee $ 1,162.50 050 0000 1860 13927 093152

$ 677,551.93

AA01009
Text Box
EXHIBIT 2



170 MarkView - Invoice #0157719

\0, 7, LJ06 12:37P~ A-WJ~ENG:RY COCLSFRINtS

i; ARCADIS
Infra5tructure, environment facilities

Page 2 of2

r~o, J64G 2/2

imagine the rasult

October 10, 2006
Project No: TNAE0601.JCRD
Invoice No: 0167719

ATMOS ENERGY
A TI: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRAKLIN, TN 37067.6226

Professional5ervices from August ~ 200610 October 1, 2006

Professional Personnel .
Hours Rate

PROJECT STAFF II
GRifFIN, ÄÙAM

SËNIOR PROJECT STAFF I
PRESTON, PAUL

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II

ILGNER, BERNY

CLERICALIORD PROCESSING

DUNAWAY, DËBORAH

FERRËLLI BENITA

Totals

Total Labor

1.10 85.00

3.50 115.00

,10 175.0ri

5,00 68,DO

.20 42,00

9.90

Rlllmburalible Expensiis
IH - POSTAGE

Total Relmbursblu

B",~: Wrls f",'i0 B.nk We, NA
""""unt iImbr: 101111 &451
Acmnt nar': ARCIlDr. G&M, Inc Locli Accouni

ACH bar rolljl1 (AIl oober: 101~~76
Wiw Ilinll~t roUlir (ABA) numbo12100241
'TRMS: Ne30 da\'

Amount

93.50

402,50

17.50

340,00

6.0
861,90

8&1.90

0.39

0.9 0.39

Total thla Involco $882.29

P!w Rtmlt To: AlCAD Ga., Inc
DI! ~7, Drllr, ColorD 8lZ9HI547
720.344.50

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrint?sessionid=3 9&parentsess.., 8/1 0/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0160198

\cv. 15. 2J06 10: L3A~ A-WJ~ENG:RY COCLSFRINtS

fäARCADIS
Infctre, envIronment, facilities

t-C'. -;314

ATMOS ENERGY
AnN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRANKLIN. TN 37067.6226

Professional SeNiçe§ frsim Oçtober 2, 2006 to October 29, 2006

Professional Personnel
HQLlF$

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

PRESTON, PAUL

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II

ILGNER, BERNY

SENIOR DRAFTSPERSON
AL TOM, BRENDA

CLERIGAUWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWA.Y. DEBORA

FERRELL. BENITA

Totals

TDtal Labnr

11.00

.90

.60

4.50
.10

17.10

Unit Billng
ReproductIon

Reproduction.Calor

No, J729

imagine the result

November 2, 2006
Project No: TNAE0601.CRD
Invoiçe No: 0160198

Rate

115.00

175.0

88,00

68.00

42,00

BanI: We Fiig Ban We$!. NA

Acunt numbe" iii1il1 ¡;751
Awunt nae: ARCAOI5 GaM, Inc. Lai1c AcnL

ACH bank nitl IAllUb@" 102~~75
WI,.1Ji1r Ilutg lAlI numbe 1210024$
TtRMS Nlt ~O da

Amount

1.265.00

157,50

40.80

306.00

4.20

1,773.50

1,773.50

36.20

Total this Invoice $1,80!;l0

Page 2 of2

2/2

htt://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:778 0/mvasvue/ultralite/Prit?sessionid=43 &parentsess. .. 8/10/2010

Pleas IImi Tø; .-CA G&, Inc
D~ 541. Dtiw. Ci;8lZQ-l772350



170 MarkView - Invoice #IN122006 Page 2 of2

Jan. 25 LJ07 9: 34A1d A-WJ~ENG:RY COCLSFRIN~S r~o, 1295 2

STATE Of TENE6EE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEN AND CONSERVATION

Divon. of Remedition
4th Flooi:, L & C Anex

401 Clmcb Stret

Nase, TN 37243-1538

lJ~ber 20, 2006
t.c.~$3i~

Mr, Stuar Schu iuG, CH
Atmos Energy Company
810 Cresct Ceore Drve, Suite 600

Fr,in TN 37067-6226

RE: Voluntar Oversig and Assistance Program
Site ID 90-513
United Cite9 Ga!l

WaehiØon Couty

Dea Mr. Schu

Enclose is the perodic biling for thè above site. A sttement of 
those costs ined includin

overhead charges for 1\ tota: of $87.4 7 Is attached, Thi bilg incldes costs posed si tho ia!l

perodic bi, which may inchidc COSt8 incurrd dur prior bilg cycles th wee not p08ted
ui recent an t:enlforii, not biled preously. Any cost Incud and/or posted af th
sttement d¡¡e wi appea on 9\se'luen bilng statemims. Ou syem has some iienmt tig

delays, whch res in postg delays of approxiely thee monìii,

Payment should be receied with tl (JO) dAys of the dae of ths leter, Paymen is to be
ire to the State of Tennesse DiYwll of Rimedlation at the aboe addre. Please include
the site idencation nuier and the pllg pars name and addrC88 to in91e proper crit.

Should you have any questions, please contact Teresa LewiA (615) 532-0921. Your p¡iicipimonin ths progr is apprected, .
Sinoerel,

Steve Goins, CPA
Envronmen PJogrim Mager
Adniste & Finanial Operatlons

ec: Johnson City Envinmen Field Offce
SIte File
Cost Recover Fie
Financial File

Volunta Section

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrint?sessionid=59&parentsess.,. 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0162828 Page 2 of2

Jan.25 LJ07 9:35A\1 A-WJ~ENG:RV COCLSFRINtS No, 1296 2

i; ARCAD1S
/nfrastnctre, environment, faCl1ities

tt.: ~31'1
Imagine the result

Novl)ber 30, 200
Projec No: TNAE0601.JCRD
Invoice No: 0162828

ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE eåo
FRANKLIN, TI' 37067.6226

profess!gni! Servces frm OGtbBr 30, 2006 to Novamlicir 28, 2008

ProfessiDnal Pef50nnel
HOUR Rate Amount

PROJECT STAFF II

GRIFFIN, ADAM 1.50 85.00 127,50

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

PRESTON, PAUL 3,50 115.00 402,60

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF il

IlGNER, BERN 1.0 175,00 192.50

SENIOR DRASPERSON
ALTOM, BRENDA ,40 ea,Qo 27.20

CLERICAUWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 4,00 68,00' 272,00

Totals 10.50 1,021.70

Total Liibor 1,021.0

Total this Invoice $1,021.70

Danlc WIll! Far Ban. Wtil, NA
Aaount nurrr: 101816475\
Att n;rp: AlIll GIIM. loc 1t Accoim

ACH iiank ia~g ~Al number: 102~~76
WI'êtr.nmr mii (ABA) num'o: 1210041
TiRMS: Net JO da

PtMl I\lt lb: ARCADIS GBiM,In
O~pt 547, Demer, Wu.. lil.Q7
no.3,~SO

http://dfw1wu72,atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/u1tralite/Prit?sessionid=61 &parentsess." 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0166259

Jan. 2), L~I07 9:36A~ A-WJ~ ENG: RY COCLSF RI Nt8

.

~ARCADIS
Infracture, environment før;lities t-t: -SSI,!

Amos ENERGY
AnN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRE5ENT CENlRE DR. SUITE 800
FRAKLIN. TN 3706Ni22

Page 2 of3

No,129i 2 In
, n
. J

imagine the result

January 10, 2007
Project ND: TNAE0601.JCRD
Invoice Nu: 0166259

Professional SerIces from Novembét 27. 2008 to December 31.200&

ProfessIonal Pel'onnel

PROJECT STAFF II
GRIFFIN, ADAM

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF i

SPARKMAN, JON

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF 11
PRESTON. PAUL

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF 11
ILGNER, BERNY

TECH 11

CDYT, CHRISTINA

CLERICALJORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH

FERGUSON, LAURA

Totals

Total ubor

Consultants
SUBCONTRCTOR COSTS

119/07 GLENN ALLEN SHELNUí TN
Total Consultarlts

R,lmbiusable Expense
MEAL
TELEPHONE

COMPANY VEHICLE MiLEAGE

REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE

lH -POSTAGE
Total Riiimbursables

Hours Rata

21.60 85.00

8,00 11~,OO

15,00 135,00

1.80 175.00

1.70 65.00

4,10 68.00

,4,30 53.00

156.40

Bank: Wells Fargo Ba WtI1. NA
Aceounl ni,r: 1018164751
Aaount nani: ARDlS G&M, I.. IDCkI~ AcCOUll

ACIl bin~ Iltr, (AA) ""mbr: 1 02~~16
WI~ tnns ioti (AA) ru: 12100248
TUl: Net 30 di

ArQl,nt

1,827,50

920,00

2,025.00

315.00

1'\0,50

278.80

227.90

5,704.70

5,704.70

3,175.20
3,175.20 3,175.20

13.80

1.44

64.00

52.00

1.17

152.41 152.41

P\ Rsit l' ARCA GllM, Inc.
Dept. 547, DelMr, Col"'iQa 80291-0547
720,34450

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy,com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrit?sessionid=71 &parentsess... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0166259 Page 3 of3

Jan. 25, LJ07 9:3&A~ A-WJ~ENG:RY COCLSFRINtS r~o, 129ï 3/., ~
, J

~ÀRCADIS
Infrastructre, environment, facilitis imagine the result

Project TNAE0601.JCRD ATMOSIREMEDIAL DESIGN ACT1VlTES Invoic0166259

Tota thislnvoiçe $9,032,31

Pago2

ii Wtlli Forgo Dink W~L, ~A
AcCDnl numbe 10181647S1
A=um nlH: ARIS GaM, Inc. ji Aaonl

AC II 'ok IDum (AlI aumbo 102006
WI ltolslei Iolil1 lAll numb 12100248
TERMS: Nrt :i dlN

?1eil RemitTo: AR(AO~ GaM, Inc
bept 541, 0.110" Cokiad a0291-o5~7
7Zo.34MSO

http://df1wu72.atmosenergy ,com:7780/mvasvue/u1tralitelPrint?sessionid=71 &parentsess... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0168783 Page 2 of3

3- 7'-07; 1:13PM; ; 6 t 5+7 71 +ß302 # 2./ 3

~

~ARCADI5
Infrastructure, environment, facJliies imagine the result

February 2. 2007
Project ND: TNAE0601,JeRD
Invaice No: 0168783

,

ATMOS ENERGY
AnN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37007-6226

~

c.c : '3 "3ILj

ProfessIonal Services from January 1. 2007 to January 28.2007
ProfessIonal Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

SCIENTIST/ENGINEER
HAWKINS, MARC 15,00 75.00 1.125,00

REDDINGTON, ALLISON .20 75,00 15.00

PROJECT STAFF II
GRIFFIN, ADAM 30.30 85.00 2,575,50

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I
SPARKMAN, JON 14.00 115,00 1,610,00

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II
HUNT, WILLIAM 1,00 135.00 135,00

PRESTON, PAUL 19.00 135.00 2,565,00

SENIOR PROJECT STAF II
ILGNER, BERNY 4.20 175,00 735,00

RIGGS, DAMON 3.60 155.00 542.50

CLERICALJORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 4,70 68.00 319.60

FERRELL, BENITA ,10 42,00 4.20

Totals 92.00 9,626.80

Total Labor 9,626,80

Reimbursable Expenses
IH.REPRO/OFFICE SUPPLIES 6.30

Total Relmbursablea 6.30 6.30

Unit Biling
Reprouc1ion

3.15

Bank: WolI, F~90 B6Ik Wo. Nil
Acni nuber. 1018164751
Aixt..me; AICAIS G&, k!c. Leetb"" Account

ACH bøn roting (IA) number: 102000016
WIot,anter rO\ting (ABA) numbe: 12100248
TERMS; Nel30 dr¡

Plea" Rlml'R: ARC.AS ú&M. In
Of!. 547, 04iwr, CO:OIado 8091.054
n0.344.3!i

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=7 5&parentsess... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0168783 Page 3 of3

,3,-7-07; t:1.ßPlJl¡ ¡S'S'l-771+e.3n2 # 2/ 3

iäARCADIS
imagine the resultInfrastructure, environment, faci1ities

Project TNAE0601,JCRD ATMOS/REMEDIAL DESIGN ACTIVITIES Involce0168783

Total this Invoice $9,636.25

Pags2

Bank: Wel faro Banle Wes, NA
ActOlnt numbr. 1018164751
A((Ont n"ro: MCADI~ G&M, R. latba Account

ACH bank routlrg (AlI) number. 102000076
W"" irans1er,vublig (A nuinhe 121C~0248
TERMS: Net 30 d.~

PleWl R,,1t To MCAIS GlIM, kit.
Dtpl, 547, Pê.... Colorad 8091-0547
720.3~4.iSO

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/u1tra1ite/P:rnt?sessionid=75&parentsess... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #IN022707

3- 7-07; i :ZOPM;

STATE OF TEESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

Division of Remediation
4th Floor, L & C Anex

40 i Church Street
Nashvile, TN 37243-1538

Febiuat 27, 2007

6t 1 '3"31'4
Mr. Stuar Schu1z RPG, CHM
Atmos Energy Company
810 Crescent Centre Drive Suite 600
Fraklin TN 37061-6226

RE: Volunta Overight and Assistance Program
SiteID 90-513

Urnted Cities Ga
Washigton County

Dea Mr. Schulz:

Page 2 of2

j6tS+771+e.302 # 2/ 2.

Enclosed is the perodic billing for the above site, A statemen of those costs incurred including
overhead chages for a tota of $93 ,17 Is attahe, Thi bil includes co!ls posted since the last
penodíc blling, whch may include costs incurrd dung prior billing cycles that were not posted
until rectly and, therefore, not biled preiously, Any costs incued and/or posted afer the
statement date wi appear on subsequen bilng sttements. Our systm ha some inhen1imig
delays, whch results in posting delays of approxiately three monts.

Payment should be reced witl thrt (30) dayi of the date of this leter. Payment is to be
made to the State of Tennesee, Division or Remediation at the above addres. Pleas include
the srte identification number and the payig pars nae and addres to insure proper crit,

Your paricipatonShould you have an quesions. ple3e contac Terea Lews (615) 532-0927,

in tlus program is appreciated,SIerly, ~
Steve Goins, CPA
Envionmental Program Manger
Admstrative & Financial Operations

-'

cc; Johnson City Enironmental Field Ofce
Site File
Cost Recove Fie
Financial File

Voluntar Secton

htt://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrint?sessionid=92&parentsess... 8/1012010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0172092 Page 2 of3

4-.t7-07; 3:10PM; õ S' S-t-7 71 'lß302 i: '21 3

~ARCADIS
fnfrastructure. environment, facilities imagine the result

March 1, 2007
ProJect No: TNAE0601.JCRD
Invoice No: 0172092

ATMOS ENERGY
ATlN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRAKLIN, TN 3706Hì226

Q.c.'~36\~

Professional Servlcis frm Januaiv 29. 2001 to Februarv 25, 2007

ProfessIonal Personnel
Hours Raté Amount

SClENTISTJENGINEER
HAWKINS, MARC 6.00 75,00 450.00

PROJECT STAFF II
GRIFFIN. ADAM 6.30 85.00 535.50

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

SPARKMAN, JON 6.50 115.00 747.50

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II
PRESTON, PAUL 5.00 135,00 676.00

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II
BEDESSEM, JAMES .50 155.00 7750
CLARK, BOYCE ,50 155.00 7760
GILLOW. JEFFREY .50 155.00 7750
ILGNER, BERNY 3.10 175.00 542.50

LAWRENCE, THOMAS .50 155,00 77.60

RIGGS, DAMON 1.50 155.00 232,50

SENIOR DRAFrSPERSON
ALTOM, BRENDA 2.30 68.00 166.40

CLERICAUORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORA 5.30 68,00 360.40

FERGUSON, LAURA .20 53.00 10.60

FERRELL, BENITA 6.30 42,00 264,60

ROBERTS, DONNA .10 42.00 4,20

Totals 44.60 4,289.20

Total Labor 4,289.20

Relmbursabli Expenses
TELEPHONE 7,54

Bak: Wells Forgo Bank Wert NA
Acnt number 1018164751
,a""nt name: AACADIS GSiM. Inc. IDbO~ Alum

ACH bank routing (AB nllbir. lQ20076
Wite IMnsl., roli (A n~mbet: 12100248
1ÐMS: Net 30 dol'

ptl"" RemIt Tt: AACAOIS G&M. tn.
Dept. 547, Den""" Colorado 8091.0547
720.3M3500

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Prit?sessionid= 1 0 1 &parentses... 8/1 0/20 10



170 MarkView - Invoice #0172092 Page 3 of3

4-t7-07; 3:19PM; ;615+771 +B.30Q: ;; 31" .3

'" ARCADIS
Infrastruçture, enviroment, facilìties imagine the result

Total Relmbursable$

Invoice 0172092

12.15
0.63
20.32 20.32

Project TNAE0601.JCRD ATMOSIREMEDIAL DESIGN ACTIVITIES

IH-REPRO/OFFICE SUPPLIES

IH - POSTAGE

Unit BIIUng

Reproduction
Reproduction-olor

Total this Invoiçø

7.05

$4,316.57

Pag&2

l\k: We. Fargo Ilnk Wes, NA
Ac(ount numbi: 1018164751
Accoul name: ARCAIS GaM. In Lac~bOl A"ouni

ACH bank lQuli (ABA) number: 102~~76
Wi trsl.. IOh1ing (AM) numbe 121000248
TERtA.t; lI 30 da~

rlllse I\mii 10: .uCAIS G~M, Iii.
Dept. 547, Denvr. Colrad 80291.0547
720.344.3500

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=1 01 &parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0183771

6-20-07; 7: 13AMj

fâARCAD1S

ATMOS ENERGY
AnN: STUART SCHULZ

. 4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37067.6226

cc. " "531'1

Profésslonal Seryce9 from April 39. 2007 to May 27.2007
Professional Personnel

Hours
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

PRESTON, PAUL

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF"
ILGNER, BERNY

CLERICAUWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAV, DEBORAH

FERRELL, BENITA

Totals

Total Labor

11.00

7,80

2.60
6.10

27,50

ReImbursble Expenses

TELEPHONE

POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER

IH-POSTAGE
Total Reimbursable!

Unit alllag

Reproduction
Reproduction-Color

Page 2 of2

;815+771+8302 #. .A- 2

i

June 1, 2007
Project No: TNAE0601.JCRD
Invoice No: 0183771

I

Rate Amount

115.00 1,265.00

155;00 1,209.00

42.00 109.20

42.00 256.20

2,839,40
2,839.40

11,44
26.61

0.39
38.44 38.44

Tolal thIs Invoice

43.05

$2,92Ð.89

iiic W4ii Fa ILLL NA
Alnt nii; 10181&4751
AcClnt Ni-,' AACAiS U.s., In L()~tl .-coun

ACt bak ia..g (!\ ",_r. 10276 PI", ~ To: MCIS V.l$, M
'o uanifòf balll-f (AB nu 12t0lX Dept 501, Dive,. Coin 8021-l, 72.3l..m:

lERUS; N~30di

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid= 126&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0176091

0- 4-07; i: 28Pf;

IIARCADIS

Page 2 of2

; B' 5'..771 +ö302 # 21 2

LL-'. 3S\~

ATMOS ENERGY
ATT: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTE DR, SUITE 600
FRAKLIN, TN 37067-6226

ProfessIonal Serices from February 26. 2001 to April 1. 200Z

Pro~!Iional Personnel
Hours

STAFF SCIENTISTIENGINEER I

GRIFFIN. ADAM

PROJECT STAFF I

LUEKE. EUZABET

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF r

PRESTON, PAUL

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II
IlGNER, BERNY

SENIOR DRAING
ALTOM, BRENDA

CLERICALIORO PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH

FERGUSON. LAURA

Toials

Total Labor

1.30

1.00

11.60

6.30

8,20
,10

28.60

Reimbursable Expenses
TElEPHONE

Total Relmbursables

l

Apri 5, 2007
Project No: TNAE0601.JCRD
Invoce No: 0176091

,

,20

Rate Amount

65,00 84.50

85.00 85.00

116,00 1,322.50

156,00 976,50

68,00 13,60

42,00 344,40

42,00 4,20

2,830.70

~

)"

2,830.70

19.69
19.69 19.69

Total tl1.s InvoIce $2.850.39

c~

~L-
&I' \"I. F.i~ 0õ l'A J"~ ~ r~lno(Ã)ni,~,: 'lUi PI~ Ra1o. MC"OIS U.$.. in
..~t.fbU -1Ð1ft1!1'ßl Ihirtf bWik ~UUg(~J ...Jniir. i.2toci¡fti DcpL ii=". .DilY''. C-RI'I eo~'.D!ST, 7X.:.i.--ACf""n1~"" ARAntSUS.11\ lach. An 1J¡liia &..I90(1~~

http://dfw1wu72,atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrint?sessionid= 14 3&parentses... 8/1 0/20 10



170 MarkView - Invoice #0189619 Page 2 of2

9- 4-07; 1 :30Pl; ;615+771+8302 # 2/ 2

'lARCADIS
CL~ 33't-

July 17,2007
Project No: TNAE0601.JCRD
Invoice No: 0189619

ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR, SUITE 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6226

Professional Services from May 28. 2007 to July 1, 2007

Professional Personnel

.80

Rate Amount

115,00 230.00

155.00 124.00

42.00 130.20

42,00 8.40

492.60

eW2.60

Hours
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

PRESTON, PAUL

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II
ILGNER. BERNY

CLERICAUWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORA
FERRELL BENITA

Totals
Total Labor

2,00

3.10
.20

6,10

Reimbursble Expenses

POSTAGE,5HIP.& MESSENGER
Total Relmbunsables

4.30

4.30 4.30

$486.90Total thIs Invoice

8~ll?-

..nk: Wei" F_ 80.. Nl
A-'nI nam., IOU1l7G1
....ni Na.: A/¡\1l u.s. .. i.._ -.

==:"~~==r=~.~,Ol "...Ro"' To: AAÇ.-I6\JS.1iDl. a47, Daiw, CØ_ __,72443l
TERN "'.1 'l 'C

http://dfw1wu72,atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/u1tralitelPrint?sessionid= 147 &parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #IN063007

9- 4'-07; 1 :..2PM;

Page 2 of3

; 615+771 +8302 #. 2/ a

I Invoice.. Summary of Charges I
Remit to :

Division of Remediaton
4th Floor Annex
401 Church Street
NasJUliUe, TN 37243

Mr, Stua Schul RPG, CH
Atm Ener Company
310 Crnt Centre Dri, Suiie 600
FriUn, TN 37067-6226

. Period End;iig: 06130/07
Phone: (615)532-0900

c.c ~ 33i.q
Please refereiice ihe following Siie 1d on J'our check: 90513

SitelD:
Site Nanie:

90513
UNITED CITIES GAS CO.

'"bDr HINI' f.r flt:

úibDr HIH,nJi"." OIIØI/J007:

17.5
17.60

CllrgslCrtdits
o6l01/rn tJ,ru 067

Total Project
ChrgsIredils

Personnel:

Professional:
Lab:

Proram Entry :

Site CharacterIzation:

Corretiv Act/on:

RIsk Assessment:

Impaired Ground Water:

Land Use RestrIctions :

Brownfield Voluntary Agreeent:

Annual A5$essment :

Travel:

Mlsc:

Overhead:

Total Charges:

Paymnts:
Overhead Pmls:

Total crits:

$1,141.29

$0.00

$0.00

SO.OO

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

SO.OO

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$111.19

$1,312.48

$29,148.15

$0.00

$5,792.00

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$332,40

$0.00

S5,209.l:.2

$40,481.n

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

($34,131.26)

($5,038.3)

($39,169,29)

Total Amount Due: $1,312.48

"PLESEPA.YTOTA1.AMOUNDUE. IFPAYMENT
HA.S BEEN MADE PLEE DISREGARD" w~

Qiily lal",,. hoiirs ¡IICJ",ld 411/ or after 11112007 will tippe/' Iii labO/ b"x IibDve P"rilinel el,argesrqr fast montA "fniiy q..art~r
arø pllttd iliL fqllowlng qii'rl~ aiii wlf npp~nr 011 yqur IJJi1111'lIce ChlUlr. aiid credit, r~preTeJr iniiisactølis posted rL of
pt!rlòrl tnt/iiii drrte iibøw" Aiiy ii'oiisnctio/ls posied aflU 11,(/, dati! wil appur",. J'Dur /l41rt In !Ile,,

Tuesday, Jiily 10, 2007 2:02 PM

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Prit?sessionid=155&parentses.., 8/1 0/201 0



1"',11 2007 8' SJA~ t;~~;~~Y_ Summary of Charges J i., om

R.umt Jo:

Division of Renrediatn
4tli Floor Anna
401 Church Slieel
Nashvile, TN 37243

170 MarkView - Invoice #90513 Page 2 of3

2

Mr, St Schul RPG, CH
Atmos Ei~ Ccni
81u Cresieot Cetn Dre, Suie 60
Fn TN 37067-6226

Period Ending: 09/30/07

Phone: (61~)5j2-0900

Please ren-nce thefolloH'ing Site Id on your dieck : 90513 Ce.:351
Sf/sID:
Sl/eNume:

90513
UNITED CITIES GAS CO.

libD~ Hoiinfor(lr:

I.llÐr Hoiin 'Ule. Ol/YJ120l7:

72.00

89.50

CIJrgl!rtdlts
071012007 thiu 00J0107

Total Project
Clil'slCTMi

Pemonne :

Proealoniil :

Lib:
PlOgrsm Entry :

Sit Characterlzstlon :

Corrctive Action:

Rlale Aaaesment :

ImlJlffd around W.et8r:

Land Use RNtTlcton :

Brownfield Vo1unta'Y Agreent:

AnnUlI Assaament :

TY8ve :

Mi$c:

Overhead:

Toml Cm.Tges :

PlJyntèf'i: :

Overhead Pmts :

Total Crits:

$4,695.66

$0-00

$0_00

$0.00

$0-00

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$0,00

$704,35

$5,400.01

$33,843,81

$0.00

$5,792,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0.00

$0,00

$332.40

$0.00

$5,913.57

$46,8B1.78

($1,141.29)

($171.19)....- ..._...... .....
($1,312.48)-. ,. ..... ............

($35,272.615)

($5,209.22). ..~..- . ..._.....

($40,481.77)

Total Amount Due: $5,400,01

"PLEASE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. IF PAYMNT
HAS BEEN MAD.E PLEASE DISREGA"

Onl1' l"bH "liiin ilici"et Pl or øfttl' l/1f./J(J711IJI npptlH In Illr liax dow. h",ann~ "blJß for Ian mtili of OJn qUfltr
0." povll rMfnlfowti qiiarrør tJd will øppe 1m YlJr 1/1 Inl/lilclt CIiiUts and tNlilrJ rtP1tsell lrørJ4CllolL' posed a: of
puirN .ndlg døti abo .-411 transactons pcted afrr tJat ri" ..IU oppearon ¡oa nlC illicr:,

Tlllr., tkDbu 11 Z007 2:51 PM

htt://dfw1wu72,atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessIonid= i 64&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #90513-123107 Page 2 of2

Feb. 28, 2J08 2:22P~ A -w~,~ EN: R3Y 2r~o. J987

I Invoice - Summary of Charges 1Remi Jo : '! ~U'l.
D;v;$/(ln of Remediation Mr, Slua Schul7~ RPQ, CH P. rid E dl. 12/1107
4th Floor Annex Atmos Ençrgy Compy 't n ng.
ßOl C'i ,_J.So &10 Cn;i¡nt Cent Drve, Suite /iOn Phoire: (615)532-0900.. U1'i; treet Franklin. TN 37067-6226
NashliUl4l TN 31243

Pleas nference 'lte In/lowing Siie ld on your check: 90513
~:3~lÙ

SleI..
SJteName:

90513
UNITED CITIES GAS CO,

Luloi Roat' for QI: 17,50 Clirn/C1edits TotalPruj~
Labor HOlt' JiIl; fJ11f111007: 107.00 11l1Jll thru 12f1107 ClirgslCiidIls....-

P8~onn81; $1,141.30 $34,985,11

Profeional; $0,00 $0,00

Lab: $0,00 $5,792,00

PftQrtm Entry : $0,00 . $0.00

Site Chsrstterlzatlon ; $0,00 $0,00

Correve AGfon ; $0,00 $0.00

RIsk Assessment; $0,00 $0.00

lmpal1fd Ground Wate : $0,00 $0,00

Land USe Restrctons; $0.00 $0,00

Brownfeld 'Ioluntry Agreement: $0,00 $0,00

Annual Assesent; SD.OO $0.00

Hours Credit $0,00 $0.00

Travel; $0.00 $332.40

Mmc: $0,00 $0.00

Overhead; $171.20 $6,084.77-'" -
Tomt Charges ; $1,312.50 $47,194.26

. ..... . ...~ . . ... . ..- ....... .. ... . ..

Payments: ($4,695.88) ($39,96B.21)

Overhæd Pmta : ($70.35) ($5,913.67)._. ....... .

Total Credits: ($5,400,01) ($45,881.78)

To~1 Amounf Du~.. $1,312.50
. -

"PLESE PAY TOTAL AMOUN DUE. IF PAYMENT
HA BEEN MADE PLEASE DIS1GAR"

;?çf
-5 -"t. P ~/rr
.Jt. 'fF"

On1labl1l"loiJT inClm!ll lin iir IIr Ui1:Q01wil/ IIptarill Jabor 1i i1WYCI PlUoiina i:ørgtiilorfasl moiiilf ii/any quar(tI
aN poMt '11; /olfl)iig 9'I.,ner and will IIpeør an your Rt iJ'llcll Cbiua lJd criiJß 'ltNSint IlØl$øcOIIS posm iI /1/

ptrød tlldl diiii /lOOP&. AfI trIlIi,mcIo", potd øf tliat dale wil t1ptlJ Oil 1l)' ntX bU'íIi:.

MlJl1f1, JtißUal'' 18, 1008 J:IJ7 PM

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid= 170&parentses... 8/1 0/20 1 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #0221309

hn,24, 2J08 1: 34P'. A-WJS EN:R3'l

"ARCADIS

ATMOS ENERGY
AnN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE BOD
FRANKLIN, TN 37087-8228

(L ~ S'6IL)

Page 2 of2

No. 189S :, 2/2

Aprl14,2008
Project No: TNA0601.JCRD
Invoice No: 0221309

_\' '1'A~ --...J ,,-, -. .se~""e-J2\\.. "D~~cS"'
Profllllilonal Services from February 26. 2008 to Maroh 30; 20Q8
Pl'fu,lonal Personnel

Hours
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

PRESTON, PAUL

CL.ERICALIRO PROCESSING

FERREL.L, BENITA

Totals

Totilibor

4.50

.10

4,80

Rate Amount

115,00 517,50

42,00 4,20

521.70

G21,'lO

Totl thi& Invoiçe $521.0

o~.St:sJ2
~-,?'I-oEt

1I1l1t_IIRIJB_NA jlCl""flIIIAl)~""Il~ni ...._lTd( Ø\IILJ,,-
==ÅR~=1~..l/ l.l'.-un wi..__l\n"IAl..m,*120ix =-:N:"~..~-4i, ~.3li

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid= 198&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0229917 Page 2 of2

JLn,24, LJ08 1:35P~ A-h'OS EN:~.S'; No, 190" 2/2

'IARCADIS
June 4, 2008
Project No: TNAED601.JCRD
Invoice No: 0229917

ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
-4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. 6UIT 600
FRANKLIN. TN 37067-(226

t¿~ ~31t.

\(e.M.Jr& 1Xs/$''" J4'¡ill:'/~)
Professional ServlcaQ frm April 28, 2008 to Ma.1 25,2.08

Profeslonôll Pel'onnel

Hours Rate Amount

STAFF SCIENTIST/ENGINEER II

GRIFFIN. ADAM 5,80 72,00 417,60

PROJECT STAFF I

LUEKE, ELIZABETH .80 85,00 68,00

SENIOR pA,OJECT STAFF I

PRESTON, PAUL 26.50 115.00 2.932,50

SPARKMAN, JON 3.00 115.00 345,00

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II

ILGNER. BERNY 9,60 155.00 1.498.00

CLERICALIRD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 2,50 42,00 105.00

FERGUSON, LAURA 1,10 42.00 46,20

FERRELL, BENITA 3,00 42,00 126.00

Totals 51.30 5.526.30

Total Labor 6,528.30

Relmbul'able Expenses

MEALS 45.83

POSTAGE 1,94

REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE 112.00

Total Relmbursables 16&,$7 1119.57

Tcital this lnvolce $5,6B7,87

oj( ¿¿
tb-kr¿ ~

~.- -1 Lf -f (š

8i1c w,l",Ia'l B..iu ¡lbo_glill"_ ~"'..nu...lflA11W7&1 Wlln..li'*_III'.."'_l2Gl
_~m'" ARÇNlljU.'l., ri= ..__ni

_-I Too o'SV,IJ. ""i: ~", co, O__Hl547.12S0.~~Ul!'tleiS)"'_

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrit?sessionid=203&parentses... 8/1 0120 1 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #0225222 Page 2 of2

JLn 24. 2J08 1: 3JP'd A -WJ~ EN: R.SY flo, 1899 2 InIl

flARCAD1S
MayS, 2008
ProJect No: TNAE0601.CRD
Invoice No: 0225222

AlMOS ENERGY C.L: :$ 3 , Lf
AnN STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTE DR. SUITE 600
FRAKLIN, TN 37007-66

Re _e i:~ -e 'J ~~ô "" A.L.+\.i ~ \- ~ ~ 50
Pra"SIODI! SeryJçc§ from Marçb 31,2008 to AllrJl27. 2008

Profell$ionill POl1onnsl
Houl$ Rate Amount

SENIOR DESIGNER
CAMP,JERRY 18.00 61.00 1,458,00

STAFF SCIENTISTIENGINEER i

JOSEFCZK, RAMONA 2.30 65.00 149.50

STAFF SCIENTIST/ENGINEER II

GRIFFIN, ADAM 1.20 72.00 86.40

PROJECT STAFF I

LUEKE, ELIZAETH 1,00 85.00 85,00

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

PRESTON, PAUL 20.50 1Hi.OO 2,357.tlO

SPARKMAN, JON 10.50 115.00 1,207.0
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II

ILGNER, BERNY 4,70 155.00 728.50

CLERICAlIORD PROCESSING

DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 1.11; 42,00 46.20

FERGUSON, LAURA 2.50 42,00 105,00

Totals 61.0 6,223.60

Tolil Labor 6,223.0

Reimbursable Expenseii

POSTAGE 0,80

IH-COMPUTER/CADDIMODEL 15.00

Tolal Relml)\ll'bles 15.80 15.0

Total thil Invoice $8,239,40

¡¿ø~6) (p-;i'i..
_ w..i p". Jl.~- o'.... ri.n~ (J'A~.._ 1~r", p_& ii~ To: #lioii Llii, l~~t ~t. 1D181101161 Wi'" lnns'etlinl ning (.i"" 1:ltl~ Ooll 50', Den_. eulat1,N'.1::_,~-. ,.... I¥CACC U.S, in "".._ Aaun -;~"s: "l:. ~,,$

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrint?sessionid=208&parentses.. . 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #IN0531 08 Page 2 of3

JLn, 24, 2~I08 1: 28P\- A -wCi~ EN: ~.3Y r~o, 1896

I

2

Invoice - Summary of Charges
Remi 10 .-

Division of Remediation
4th Floor Annex
401 Ch"Tel, Street
Noshi'Uie. TN 37143

Mr. &u Sch RPG. CH
Atlos Ene Compay
810 Crnt Centr Drve, Sii fíO
Pra TN 37067-6226

Ptriod Ending; 031112008
Phone: (615)S31-090fJ

Pltfle refi!l!ucl! the following SIte ld on )'oiir diecJ : 90513
C e. ~ '3 '3 ll.

SheW:
SiieName:

90513
UNITED CITES GAS CO,

!A, 1lpli~ /0' (1 7,80
Liol HillJn llJ~ D11TI1I1D7: 114,80

ChrgslC1edits

011012008 t¡'r" 031112008

Total Project

Chrg8lCredj/$

Toml ChatgéS :

$5DBJ58

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

SO.OO

SO.OO

$0.00

$0.00

$76,30

$5,99

$35,493,80

$0,00

$5,792.00

$0.00

$0,00

$Q,OO

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$332,40

$0.00

$8,181.07

$47,779.27

Personnel:

Profeufonal ;

La:
Prora Entr :

Bitt Characterization:

Correcti A.ction .-

Risk Asse.sment .-

Impsred Ground Water :

Land Use RetrlcUons :

Brownfild Voluntary Agiiemnt :

Annual Asse&ment :

Høur. Credit

TfQWI:

Mlar; :

Overhead:

Tatal Amount Due:

($41,109,51)

($6,084.77)__ "_..._0_.

($47,194.28)

$584,99

Paymets:
Overhead Pmt5 :

T(i~I Credit:

($1,141.30)

($17120). .. ,...

($1,312.50)

á;~
,,_:;'l~tN

"PLESE PAY TOTAL AMOUN DlÆ. IF PAYMNT
HA.S BEEN MADE PLEE DISREGAJD"

ORl¡ lalu, hoim inCltM (ill ()f á~' IJI1Z0lJ711111 lI~a, fn labor box Qb",~, PusJII clzrg~1r før lm _nih of II' qAllr

11. p(Kd ,heJoJmlng qlUlrt and will opp~n, all YO' nat Imi. CI,ør.s uid crirlti ramnez IrQiioclo1Lç po.'~ lD of

Jlud tmiJng 11i1l1o~£ All INIiIIOIU posttd fl'" iii darliiitlJ rrr on Jorr nex ll1'Oe.

TIestiy, Aprl 1', 2() 1:09PM

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=219&parentses.., 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #90513-063008 . Page 2 of2

2~,Lg, 18, 2003
Slate of Termlau

No, 220ï

l Invoice - Summary of Charges I

1 : G? Pl~ A-WJ~ EN:RSY

Remi to :
Division of Remediation
4tlr nOD' Annex
401 Cl,lirch Street
Nashville, TN 37243

9013 q,¡ -5"1.1
Mr. Start Schulz, RPO. CHMM
Annas Energy Company
810 Crescent Centre Dri~e. Sulto 600
fra1l0. TN 37067-226

Period Ending: QGJ3DI0

phone: (615)532-0900

Mile Checb P",iibie Tø:

State tif TmnøSfe
DM.loll 01 RmiNJIJ01

Please refer6tree Pie fllI/owing Silllt/ (llf )'nin cbt!ck: 90513

SitBID:
Site. Nlltl :

90613
UNITED CITIES GAS CO.

L.dØF HliunfD fJ: 1980
W/R Hii,m Ib 1J11Ø11lO1J1: i94.eo

P8lSnnel:
PrOfASfllona =

Lib:
Prf/1'm Entry :

SIte Chiirscterlzrion :

COIve Ac1/cn :

RIsk Aaseument :

Jm~/re Ground Watr:

Land U~e Restrictions :

BrowntlQld VD/untary Agrement:

Annu.1 Aflutont =

Hours Credit

Tiive/:

Mis :

Overhll :

Tot.1 Chargu :

Payments:

Ovrüd Pmts :
Total Cl'if:

CIiT/s/rediù
0411 lOB thrii Ðe0108

Tota/ Prject

C1irg$ITØdi

$5,204,33

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$780.65
. . . ...... . -_.. .

S5,984.98

$40,696.13

$0,00

515,782.00

$0.00

SO.OO

$0.00

$0.00

$0-00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

$332.40

$0.00

$5.941.72

553,784.25

~tJ.tcr ill
to'

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

($41,109.51)

($6,084,77)

($47,194,28)

Total Amount Due: $6,569.97-=~Jíj(" i/:i/øf l'
.. -:'\ '1"'. f ~ l)'l

IlpLEE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT DlJE. IF PAYMENt
HA BEEN MAE PLEASE DISREGARD"

On~' raooi 110''' /ncumd 01 or qp., I/JI200'1l1lJ I1JIIIi /iOI 6cø a6øi~ PuiP1fnd c/iilr¡tJfol Ini II øJ DJ1 ""anu

fJ po.'IlI iJefotll"l quiirm lId wiU Ø¡m, tmYDIl iiut l,.vo/L'£ CJa'1e5 ami endltJ rqrmiiit tlri1fni pofed lI of

pttiii1 mrlnR die II/)Ue, Ain t'lUnIlCIQ," pølti fl tliii dille lIHl rietl II" YQII 1fr: 1Irø

TIlay Jin 15, 200 9:01AM

http://dflwu72.atmosenergy ,com:7780/mvasvue/u1tralite/Print?sessionid=224&parentses... 8/1 0/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0241967

Oct. 6. 2~JOa 10:lSA'i A-~/D~ EN:RGY

'IARCADIS

ArMOS ENERGY
AnN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR_ SUITE 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6226

Professional Serlc" from JuiY 28. 2008 to August 24, 2008

Professional Penlannel
Hours

SENIOR DESIGNER

CAMP, JeRRY

PROJECT STArF II
GRIFFIN, ADAM

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

SPARKMAN, JON

SENIOR DRAFTING

JACKSON, BRADLEY

DRAFTING

HOWARD, JASON

CLERrCAUORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH

Totals

Totl Labor

12,50

14.20

2.50

1,70

5.00

2.10
38.00

Relmbuniabl. Expenses
POSTAGE

Total Reimbursibieis

Page 2 of2

N.), 252~ 2

September 2,2008
Project No: TNAËOB01.JCRD
InvoIce No: 0241967

Rate Amount

81,00 1,012.150

99.00 1,4(5,SO

115.00 287.60

68,00 115,60

53.00 265,00

42.00 86.20

3,174,eO

3,174.60

0,83

0.83 0.83

Total this InvoIce $3,175.43 Y
L . ""~/LJC

t;t(~~~tl

Ð..k:WCl..F'-iÐ..~_ AC_-.lAnub-,OZT8 _lIan~To:~U,a.,1n.. ~U_ 1D1811 WI.. h..""""_g lll) _1Zl'I DO 54, Do_, e_ _1-. 73VS4,311
_"Ulim.. Nlc:gIS 1lB., Ii ~1I Tillll: No"'~_

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrit?sessionid=228&parentses,.. 8/1 0/20 1 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #0245774 Page 2 of2

\cv, 6, 2J03 12:3JP\~ A-WOS EN:R3Y N,). 2703 2

ØlARCADIS
Octber 9, 2008

Proect No: TNED6D1.CRD
Invice No: 0245774

ATMOS ENERGY
AnN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE aoo
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-622

CG: 3S\L(

Proalonal SéryjÇ" from August 25.2008 to ,September 2B, 200B

Profesional Persnnel

SENIOR DESIGNER

CAMP, JERRY

PROJECT STAFF II

GRIFFIN, ADAM

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF i

PRESTON, PAUL

SPARKMN, JON

DESIGNER
REYNOLDS. TERRY

ClERICAUWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH

Totals

Totl Labor

Houra Rate Amount

15,50 81.00 1,255,50

3,50 99.00 346,50

3,00 115.00 345,00

6.00 115.00 615.00

1,00 61.00 81.00

,10 42,00 4,20

28,10 2,e07,20
2,807.20

Tcil thie Invoice $2.1507.20

~~.
1/~t...t'gJ

_h;....,.~e..1l 1o*"''-(HIn__ns ....~~Tq;_u.u.lN
~ tI_,,1Ø1.1"'''' WI...."".. _lA _1200 Do S4T. DI... C_o 1K.a, l'34#;_Ho""J\OAIS u.s. i1.. Loti..unl 'l1lY: "iol:l_

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPnnt?sessionid=23 5&parentses." 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #90513

\0. 6. LJ08 12:34P~

SIi: iifTi'lttS.tte
A-WOS EN:RS'i

Invoice - Summary of Charges
Remittu:

Divion of Remæaton
.tl, Floor Annø:
401 Church Street
Nashville, TN 37243

90:;13
Mr. Sma sci RP. CH
Atm05 Ener Compy
110 Qe Cee Dr Sui 600
Fi 7N3701-226 .

Page 2 of3

No), 2705

I

2

Period Eliding: 09130/08

Phone: (615)532-900

Milke Cl~ .lli:.'aJe To:
StR!f! øfl'eines~l
DMdon of lWBdhztlonPl~t1e rtiereRcs the following Sitilld on YfJ'" d,eck : 90513

Sitt. ..
SlteNatnt,'

90j3
UNITED CITIES GAS CO.

lAr Hoimjòr Qt: 29.80 ClirgslC,edits Tci/ii/ Projecf

Lai, "Oln 3Jmi (/1/01/1117: 224.4D 0710112008 t.rM 0908 Chrgredit

Personnel : 51,943.48 $42,641_61

Profesonal: $0,00 $0.00

Lab: $0-00 $5,792.00

PIOS/fi Entry : $0.00 $0.00

Site Chsracterizion : $0.00 SO.OO

COrrctJve Action: $0.00 $0,00

RIsk Asessment: $0-00 $0.00

Impare Ground W.tiir: $0.00 SO.OO

lind Un Riistrii:tion5 : $0.00 SO.OO

Bionf/eld VoIuntJty Agreement: $0.00 SO.OO

Annual Assessment : $0.00 sO_OO

HOU18 Creit $0,00 $0.00

Tivel : $0.00 $332.40

&fIsc : $0,00 $0.00

Oiierteld : $291.152 $7,233.24
- . ....- _._- ..... ....__..__..

Tota CfuTge$ : $2,235,00 $55,999,25
..._....._..._- ..._- -"... ....-..._..._........-_.......

Psymenu: ($6,713.02) ($46.82,53)

Overtesd Pmts : ($8156.95) ($6.941_72)--- .... .

Totl Cldl~ ($6,569.97) ($53,76425)

Total Amount DuR: $2,235,00

"PLEAE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. IF PAYMNT
HAS BEEN MADE PLEE DISREGARD"

cc.:gSl4

ò/,ziçø"'
~(pl"'()cj

11'"

01 løb, "01l tneu"" 011 0' ri". 1/1120()7 will UPP~Br In lahor box abo... P.nnn e1laraJo,Ias møliA oj aii)' 'luar/.,
orr pt'~4 tlielofluwng 'laru anrl wUl llCIU Oil .)tJt l/l! il,l'kl Cliaf'ts tId Cldf rqmm 'MJlllctfOIlS pnS1ed /1 0/

pf!f1 lNding dtdt Ilboll Any ',amiUfoNs pMltli a/e' t1itd t/fft li(f iJ Oil your ni! bn'd

Moiu, Odober JO. 208 11:31 Pltl

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy ,com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrint?sessionid=259&parentses... 8/1 0/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0254125 Page 2 of2

h n, is, 2Ju9 9: 5eAV rMCS ErIE:¡GY \c, 3~31 p, 2

tlARCAD1S
Di:ember B, 2008

Project No: TNAE0601,JCRD
Invoice No: 0254125

ATMOS ENERGY
AnN: STUART SCHULZ
.l CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENTCENTREDR SUITE 600
FRAKLIN, TN 37067-628

cc.: 331¿/

Professional ServlPes frm Qcnber 27. 2008 to November 23. 200

Profeional Pel'imnel
Houra Rate Amount

SENIOR DESIGNER
CAMP, JERRY , 11.00 81.00 891,00

PROJECT STAFF II

GRIFFIN, ADAM 6.70 99.00 ess.3D

LUEKE, ELI_ZABETH 10,00 99.00 990.00

MCKINNEV, ROssi 10,00 99.00 990,00

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I
PRESTON, PAUL 14.00 113.00 1.810.00

SPARKMAN, JON 1.50 115.00 172.50

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II
ILGNER, BERNY 7.40 155,00 1,147.00

SENIOR DRAFTING

AL TOM, BRENDA 5.10 68.00 346.80

CLERICAL.ORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBOAAI- 4,90 42.00 205.80

FERGUSON, LAURA 18,00 42.00 766.00

FERRELL, BENITA ,70 42.00 29,40

Totals a9,30 7,B01,80

Total Labor 7,81.80

Relmblll$Jble Expen8ee
POBTAGE.BHIP,& MESSENGER 2.5_20

Total Riiimbuniables 25.2 25.20

Total this Invoice $718i7.~ /:!

_910~'T
W:;e S,'k-

IIWcIIo"..I..kHi ACllnkf\nli(AlJI~~7i ~RlMTD:~aU.s.rriÅO_ iiiliiilJnii w..h'__~4~..M_ =0_ DilU. Di, ~..t-, 7:ll~MtM~\J,~t._..u", TERlõNotæ_

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy ,com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPnnt?sessionid=267 &parentses.., 8/1 0/20 1 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #0248604 Page 2 of2

Jan, 26, 2J09 9: ~7A~ A-WO~ EN:RSY No. 303G 2

ÆlARCAD1S
October 31,2008
Proect No: TNAE051.JGR.D
Invoie No: 0248604

ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTE DR. SUITE 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-8226

c.c: 33'L.1

Proeaalonal ServIce. from september 29. 2008 to Qctober 28, 2DOB

ProIonal Pel'nnel

SENIOR DESIGNER

CAMP,JERRY

PROJECT STAFF II

GRIFFIN, AOAM

LUEKE. ELIZABETH

MCKlNNEY, ROBBI

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

PRESTON, PAUL

SPARKMAN, JON

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II
ILGNER, BERNY

DESIGNER
REYNOLDS, TERRY

Tcrals

Total Labor

Hourw Rate Amount

1.00 81.00 81,00

17.150 ee.ao 1.742.10

HU~iO 9a.00 1.930.50

16,00 99.00 1.684.00

Q.50 115.00 1.092,:l0

.50 115.00 S7.50

1.20 155.00 186.00

1.00 81.00 81,00

1l6.30 6,754,90
6,754,90

Total this Invoice $6,754,90~
'tt. n6 p Si'k-

e..fiWoIIoJ'-i_"li N: bo. ""iii~.._ ~ "".. FI. T", i/IU,i,a.iiiAi_" 'D,S'I wi ni_ brlOatAlUli ft~ Cn$4, De.., o_~~. ?:.~_,II"m..AAC,$ u.s., "'.. i-_ _ LSLO; _31_

htt://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=269&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0259116 Page 2 of2

Jan, 28, 2J09 9: 5~A~ A-WO~ EN:RG'l No, 303L 2

fàARCADIS
January 16, 2009
Project No: TNAE0601,JCRD
Invoic No: 0259116

ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STl,ART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUIT 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-66

~ L. ~ 331 i.

Prof.jODa! Servce frm November 24. 2008 to pecimber 28, 20011

ProfllionaJ p.tlo"n,'

SENIOR DESIGNER

CAMP,JERRY

STAFF SCIENTIST/ENGINEER II

DUNCAN, LAURA

PROJECT STAFF II

GRIFFIN, ADAM

MCKINNEY, ROBBI

SENIOR F'ROJECT STAFF I

PRESTON, PAUL

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II
ILGNER, BËRNY

CLERICAlIDRD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH

Totals

Tota! Labor

HoLl,. Rata Amount

S.OO 81,QO 243.00

1.00 72.00 7200

4.30 99.00 425.70

6,00 99.00 594.00

.50 115,00 57.50

1.60 155,00 248.00

2,20 42.00 92,40

is,fiO 1.32.60
1,732.0

O,B3

0.83 0.83

Total this Invoice $1,733.43

&~
--t HIt, P S,' f.

Reimburuble E!xp8n8C-

POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER

Totill Reimburaablea

11i1rW.lllf.igÐ_MA ÀCHDlnkrwl1l..)nIl1trG 1'1I"'l""'MOIUSV,~ In__ ~o'.~1 WI..1Jn_......ni (~_12100 e- _.~, C_..O.~i".q. "f.3,11!__ MCAIlIi u.." In" i.i.-. TERN&' ll:i d.

htt://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrit?sessionid=273&parentses, .. 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0263144 Page 2 of2

Mar. 3, ïJ09 2:47p\~ rwo~ EN:R3Y N,),3221 2

ÆlARCAD15
Februar 16, 2009

Project No: TNAEOe01,JCRD
Invoice No: 0263144

ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
-4 CORPORATE CENTER
610 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRANKLIN. IN 37067-1228

ProMalonal Servlc811 from December 29, 2008 to January ill, 200$

Profes8Io",,1 Pe..onn,I

SENIOR DESIGNER

CAMP, JERRY

Si;NIOR PROJECT 5TAFP I
PRESTON, PAUL

SPARAN, JON
CLERICAUWORD PROCESSING

DUNAWAY, DEBORAH

FERGUSON, LAURA

Totals

Total Labor

Hoii,. Rate Amount

6.00 81.QO 486.00

2,50 116,00 287.50

1,50 115,00 172,50

2,70 -42.00 113.40

1.50 -42,00 63.00

14,20 1,122.40
1,122AO

Reimbur1lble Expense&

POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER

Total Relmbursibles

7,33
7.33 7.33

Totallhis Invoice $1,129.3

~l¿ r? 1'/
tDK: J ß. L-
3"3~o9

Bon: ""111 t"i; B8lkNA fQ1i"~ lOll~'- 1~7$ I"A..i Ta: AR_II \l.a, I...._ ~_ lQ181547111 wi"'..n.....rM_Q(~.. 12" o.lW. Do"".., ~_1_. 72.2....60"-No",Nli¡ 1'.,.. InG; \__..UM T~*If3a... .

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=27 5&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #787036 Page 2 of3

Màr 10 09 09:19a ATMOS ENERGY (423) 926-2241 p.4

1-2)) 929111

¡,Ii i y.ij&2íJ11õ'~r~. '. '-"l ... '" - -;%;;-.- - ..
.nt.fo..~'i ;;-':(i*~."¡ 'l;E.~.$ ~_ _.:~-#ii:...

ATMOS i

....g/õlil' m _. UMii!¡:..!- 1 . .. -
. , ,!f~lJlf&Ui b .~"". ..

76i. 60 I I DUE BY 3/20/09
t1 îi =g - ! . t%. ~ - - lØ , :~~::' --"

76'1.60
I .00 .00 .00

¡;llellll_ ¡ -
". ,

1 I 02/28/09 1491 . 14.91 I

JOHNSON CITY PRESS
POBOX 1717
JOfNSON CITY TN 378051717

Advrtslng InvoIce and $itsmoll

I--:"Ø~ -I '.!2 ;T¡ ':'i.: ~-. __ .__.:~' ""',

ATMOS ENERGY
~.TTN: JUy MOSS
2833 W MAT ST
JOIDTSON CJTY TN 37604

Amunt Paid:

0!313! Comments:

YOU WILL NOT REceiVE TEItSHEETS IN THE MAlL
YOU CAN ACCESS TEARSHEETS FOn YOUR ADS AT ww.)onaw;ltyrol.oeDIarlShoels

Pion U ",.,-Ion_ I

761,60 761. 60

,...Í-,. .___

l'ANK YOU FOR AOVERTIING WITH THE JOHN CIT PRESS
YOU CM ACCess TEAR SHeeTS FOR YOUR ADS AT WW.lolllHcitprlSJ.comlrchéals

Statement of Account - Aøng ofPaI Due Amounk
n ~ÌltAmolØtD\N."~ ~:ot ~!. . i~~'. .t~, J~:: " ;n 'j. ~~';i .""~:

Due date: 03/15/09
l( ~ ",- "'T- if=: ~

761.60

JOHNSON CITY PRESS
(423) 928-3111

0.00 0.00 0.00--_. 7õi.60

36 02/2009

,..:.1"""':;~ ~ ~
.. -:. . ~-i,-_.k

~ "&t.x . --;.~~~ _ _;i~_ --
1;; -'if=8I ,7-;-

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Prit?sessionid=279&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0264906 Page 2 of2

Mai. 3~, 2~09 2:~9P~ nlOS EN:R3V N,). 3342 2/2

flARCADIS
Maroh 6, 200
ProJecl No: TNAE0601.JCRD
InvoIce No: 026490

ATMOB ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE OR. SUITE 800
FRANKLIN, TN 31061-6228

~~iy

prof/Pl3llia'* fi'M January 26. 20011 to Fabruiry 22, 2009

Pro'8ulonll P8I'onnei
Houre Rate Amount

$&NIOR PROJECT STAFF I
JONES, DANIEL

PRESTÇ)N, PAUL

SENIOR PROJEOT STAFF II

ILGNER, BERNY

CLERICAt.ORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH

FERGUSON, LAURA

GLAOLE, PATRICIA

Totiila

Total Labor

12.00 115,00

7.50 115.00

1.10 165.00

3.10 42.00

4.eo 42.00
.10 42.00

26.60

1,38.00
862.150

170.ti

130.20
201.60

4,20

2,749.00
2,749.00

ReImbursable Expenses
PO$TAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER

Tótal Rilmbu~ables

5.10

0.11) S.10

Total thli Imiolci

¡¿9JL-

="~=&1 =~~i==.=~ =~~':~~.:ill~ttNlOlU.",in~-- 1 ll'lU'"

http://dfw ) \Vi172.atmosenergy.coin:7780/mvasvuehi1 tralitelPrint?sessionid==68&parentsess... 8/ i 0120 i 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #90513-033109

May. 4. 2~09 3:43P'd

Siuts ()fTI!nma8

Nô, 352í

Invoice.. Summary of Charges I
n'o~ £N:R3Y

Remlito:
DMs/on of RdltildlalJon
41f, Floor Aniiex
401 Chure!, Sireet
Nas1nl/e, TN J 7243

9051
MI. Siu SCul RPO, CH
Aimoa Bi COmp
810 Crnt Ccnlt Drve, Sltc 60
Fnu TN 37067-6226

Period i;"Jing: 03/31/09

Plioiii: (615)SJ2-0900

Mike Cbicks P(Niibl, To:

Stall ofT,nileu"
Dlvlf/im ~f Rtltdilloll

PleQst ,~erenCl! Iht.followillf: Sit, ld Oil YOlr ,lied: 90513

Page 2 of2

2

.
e. lP Iii r1 ~ ( r:

it:f~JØøø"3' i.'lS ?l.5
SlteTJ: 90513
SflRNanie: UNITED CITIES GAS CO.

LIM' HdIfSfdt Qtr. ~oo Chris/Credts Tollll PNJJ,~t

i.601 HdalS .niii OIJÐI/JOO7: 2~ti0 Olll110 tlJru 031/011 è/i rs..rlCrdlts
.. .. . .._... - . ~.... .._--.. --'.~~

Pennel; :J1$J/l.66 $44.109,00

ProfeNTonirl ; $0.00 $0.00

Liib: $1,330,00 $7,122.00

Prgram Entr : $0.00 $0.00

sire Charactl1rlm(O/ : $0.00 $0.00

e",,.1I ,At;("" : $0.00 $0.00

RI,k AlIl!lISlSment ; $0.00 $0.00

Impal18d Ground Wi'iir : $0.00 $0,00

Land lJse Restrlctrons ; lJD.DO $0.00

Brownfield Voluntary Agtetment : $D.DO $(),oo

Annuii ASIS88lSment: $0.00 $0.00

Hours Credft $0.00 $0.00

Tlivii1: $0,00 $332.40

Ml8o: SO.OO $0,00

Overh'8d: $226.85 $7.52.85
,- .....- .. . . ... .. .... ....____ ~..,a_

Tot., CIIs1ru : $1,7~.51 $59,218.25
----_...---_... -----_.-....

Payments: SO.OO ($48,766.1 )

Overhød Pmt: : SO.OO ~233.24)
Tota Credlta: SO.OO ($55,900.25)---_._---

To'..1 Amount Due: $3,217.00

"PLEASE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT lJUE. IF PAYMEN
HA BEEN MADE PLEASh' DISREGARD"

CL:3~)i

I..AÁ~.
Only 1460r /ioun Incurnd 0l or tJftLr 111/J0I7...,/l 1IJ. In tli6tr ~ l1~pe. I'tfiilimJ C1iti'lIS/Ø'IMf ",1i111/J 0/ 411 qNltfC~f
ilf' pdltltlilit/øllrYlnR 4ualf" Alltl ""III1JUllt bn 1/111' iløx; i'lItJlc& Chø".. mid ~Ttlll np6WttrlUadimli poEd. IB tJ/
palol rndiig datI iibov£ Any tlnilløii poN gfri ihii døu wItt IIPP,/I (11)'011' JifX (iwotet.

T/illTdrn April J6, :1009 8:SlAM

http://dfw1wu72.atinoseiiergy,com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=83&parentsess.n 8/10120 I 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #0268940

May. 19, 2~09 2:Hp\~ A-WO~ EN:R3'l

flARCAD1S

Page 2 of2

No. 359~ 2

Apil17,2009
Project No: TNAE060t.JCRD
InvoJç No: 0266940

ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
.. CORPORATE CENTER
BiD CRESENT CENTRE DR, SUITe 600
FRANKl.N, TN 3700H226

Profeiilonal ServIa.! from Februarv 23. 2009 to March 28. 10~
ProfGJllDnl1 PeniDnnel

RileHoura

PROJECT STAFF I

STEVENSON, MARK

. SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

JONaS, DANIEL.

PREaTON, PAUL

SPARKMAN, JON

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF II

ILGNER. BERNY

SENIOR CRAING
HOQ1MAN, ROBERT

CLERICAlJORO PROCESSING

DUNAWAY, DEBORAH

FERGUSON, LAURA

GLADLE, PATRICIA

Totilis

Totailibor

1.00 86.0

4.00 115.0
3.50 115.0
1.00 HB.O

2.80 \1)6.00

4.60 66.00

2.20 42.00

9,90 42.00

,10 42.00

2Ð.O

Relmbul'l1blli Expiinill

POSTAGE,SHIP,a MESSENGER
Totll R.lm~,I1....bl'.

Amount

85.00

460.00
402.50
115.00

.403,00

312.00

92,40

416.80
4.0

2,290.10
2,UO.7D

0.63

o,3

fOUlI thlalnvolce

1).83

82r291,6i~is-It-~

efMV/Ue..II_- MH hi.ni~ ~10i Pl..~To; Nl 
U.L 'noAi~1Dt..n;1 wnnMlIlrtIAß..1- lJlf),~¿""toiø. 7;~"-rlMl:ll\OH ",ii, Il .. Aøii Tll _...,.

http://dfwi\'\'u72.atinosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Pl'int?sessioiiid=88&piirentsess... . 8/10/20 I 0



170 Mal'kView - Invoice #CHE060109

jLn, 1,. 2~Q9 3:23P'd n,ro~ EN:R3'(

Check Request Form
Ho. 2169

I Date: :. ,,~~,,\,,:.!... . June '11'2~1

Bua/nøe Unit Name an Chi:ok

~
, Atmos EnBf$W Coip.
~il8ltipp Valle Gas Co.

WQOd Maetng LLC

IOtor1

Typ# of Payent

~ S("ndrd
Exnise Adance
Racun1ng

loftlme T~

AlP .i.. Only

W-IIonli.
W~ niiiilt, c."W-....""B-

Beu or MEC Refund GoAgeCl~l COWlb

PhyillilAdniii lil W P.O. Bo

6ibn v.it
iiumVlllli

\_w
Jo Denaman
Ti¡..P; ....

Coit Center for Marklew routl l
,.'l

Josh C:i:enarñtln :;"~

Name

Malln, Addl'&

Tenmi99ll Dept. 01 Envlroiiment & COurvlloti

2306 Silerdale RoadAdmss1

Addre 2 Atn: Slonn Waæt NOI Procssing

Cit Johnson Cli Slate.! ZIp 37801

If maBing addreas lø II PO Box. ty phyecal addrea herii:

DeSQrfptlon on Chock Skirt (79 chiractlra max)

Sto Water Pemill. Tennei.. St. FMGP

8iic/al Handling i:r Clhl!k "qviJe Of¡çer approval

~ Easemeni .
CharllaJe Conlilbutn
Legal seement
Vehice Regi&lratfon
Tax Paymnt\!

TWl-AiI hlnd miii II OUcipllbaab0

Ofi:r
Ap(Qval

Total amunt 01 Chek Request L

~
250.00 L

~ PLEASE SEND CHECK TO: 11
Stuart Schulz

, Atmos Energy Corporation
810 Crescent Centre Drive; Suite 600
Franklin, TN 37067

"

Page 2 of3

2

I

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy,com:7780/invasvue/ultralielPrint?sessionid= i 04&parentses... 8/1012010



170 MarkView - Invoice #CHE060109 Page 3 of3

.jL ß, 1. 2009 3: 2~PV niies ENE\GY \c. 2469 P, 3

,Den8m!n, Josh

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Schulz, Stuart P
Monoo, June 01, 2009 3:14 PM
Densman, Josh
Chec Requesl

Josh,

I need a check In the amnt af $2150 payable to:

TennessIl8 Departent of Envronment 81d Conieiviilon

.Attentin: st Wl1ter NOt PI'Bsing
2305 SlIverdlile Road
JolnsM Cit, TN 37601

TIils chllk Is ror U1e slarm waler perm" llsoclaled wll th Remedial Acton at 1he Tennai. St FMGP IIJlefn JÒhnson
Cit.

Can you submit the check reuest fo me or tell me who to submit it 107

ThMke.

Stua

Stuar Schulz. PG, CHMM
EnVironmental speclansl

Atmoii Energy Corpor¡tlon
810 Crescnt Centre Drie
Suit BO
Frimklln. TN 37007
615.771.B4
6115-771-832 (fax)

http://dfwiwn72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasyue/ultralite/Priiit?sessiol1id= i 04&pal'entses... 8/1 0/2010



170 Mal'kView - Invoice #0278910 Page 2 of3

JL i. 7. i~Q9 3:C6P" ,n,ias EN:R3" ND. 3603 ,2

(AARCADIS

Q~'. '53itf
June 22, 2009
Proect No: TNAE091.RD
InvQICQ No: 0278970

ATMOS ENERGV
AITN: STUART SCHULZ
.. CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE OR SUITE 600
FRAKLIN, TN 31067-6226

REMEDIAL DESIGN FINALIZATION
~IQ".I Berlc.. from Febmarv 28. 2009 to May 24, 2008

ProfeiaJonid Porionnol
Hours Riito Amount

PRJ ASSI8TANT/CLERICAlIORD PROCESSING
SCHUe. EOWARD .60 69,00 29,60

PROJECT OIRECTOR

ILGNER, BERNY 11.0 166,00 1,844.50

STAFF SCIENTISTIENàINEEr: II
DUNCAN. LAURA 23.30 1i.OO 1,87760

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF 1
JONES, DANIEL 6e.30 116.00 7,e24.50

PRESTON, PAUL 20,60 116,00 2,357.50

SPARKMAN, JON 32.60 1111.00 9,737.60

PROJEOT STAFF III ENGINEER II
GIVNS, BRIAN 2,00 99.00 198.00

LUEKE, ELIZABETH 1.00 99.00 99.00

MOVERS, SAMUEL 2.00 99.00 198.00

STAFF SCIENTISTI ENGINEER I
OFFICER. NATHN .60 80.0 42.50

REDDINGTON, ALLISON 53.40 80.00 4,589,00

PROJECT STAFF II SENIOR DRAFTING
ALTOM., BRENDA 16,80 85.00 1,428.00

CAMP,JERRV 66.60 86.00 4,80.60

HAWKINS, MARC 12.00 85,00 1.020.00

DRAFnNG
HOOTMA, ROBERT, 20.70 63.00 1,097.10

PRJ ASSISTANTI CLERtCALMORD PROCESSING
DuNAWAY. DEBORAH 13.50 69.00 796.60

FERGUSON, LAURA 36.80 69.00 2,'00.40

Dw:we\l"'-~__11l11lN1I-*.....~I,e..Ir..lft~::
~iiIlOtQl'iOlI ~lklT~~V..,ln_n.,~I.-IAB--- ,~ii1Ôr~Il-,'l'-.-

http://dfw 1 wu72.atmosenergy.col1:7780/mvasvue/u1tralite/Print?sessionid= 1 08&parentses... 8/1 0120 1 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #0278970

'Jd. 7, n(i9 3:~ilV .nios ENE1~\'

Project . TNAE0901.RD02

FERRELL, BENITA

GLADLE, PATRICIA

WARE, TAMMY

Tiit.le

Total Laticr

REMEDIAL DESIGN FINAlIZATlON

6,70 59.00
.30 ,59.0

4.~O 59.00
382,50

Consultants
SUbCONTRACTOR COSTe

4114/09 AOVANCED ENERGY PROFESSIONAL. SERVICES
ENGINEERING & DeSIGN,
IN

Totl Coniiultiints

Reimbul'able ExpønSles

POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER

OUTSIDE REPRODUCTIONS

IH.REPRO/OFFICE 8UPPLli'S
Total Relmburllbles

Page 3 of3

\c. 3SQ3 P, 3

IiW01Cè 0278970

513.30
17,70

265,50

304,88,60
34,388.60

1.134.00

1.134.00 1,t34.oo

209.13

16.28
26.14

242.5 282.5

Totaltl1lll Invoice $36,775.18

;tJL
Î~'1-~9

=.~~, ~=-~=:=~r:
,-_NllWleu.II",,, ui ~

....~ MG u,.. im
DolM. 0-. ci--. T..i1l
T£lll NoI:i 1Il)

Paø2

http://dfwl wu72.atmoseiiergy,coin:7780/mvasY\le/ultralite/Pl'int?sessionid= i 08&pal'entses... 8/ i 0/2010



i 70 MarkView - Invoice #1780 Page 2of2

. Ja 16. 2~(i9 2:'4P'l ,nics ENE tGY k3il1. P, 2

øi:s
--

'as Ð'IIU1Øi1. '"."... lie
-

Atmoa energy
Att,nUOit: Stiiort1Jhlilx
810 CrlMClnt Cinter Drive

8ulti800
FranlCln, TN 37087

~c. 't 5'3 \ L\
Invoice tl i 1780
PrôJ.çt: 0888807842

Project Name! ATMOS-ACM Johnson CIty
ContractN:

Involae Date: 8151009
Projict Mimagir: ED&nd, Stuar w

rOT Priirøuliinil Servl~.. ftindimrd Thrugb: mll/ZODI

DUGripUiin

Moblllzitlon & On 81t Work

Units Ra
Current
Amount

1,00 3,646.00 3,546.00

Cuiiønl Billing AmDunt

Curr.nt AmDunt Dii tha InVOlc.l

3,64,00

:'.54.00

/l~

~~
r,-/lo-ø1

Current

0.00

31-0DDaYs

0.00

Aged Bal.no"
81 . 00 Da 91 -120 Days

0,00 0,00
121+ Days

0,00

Totl
0.00

PLEASE MAL REMITANCE TO: P.o. BOX 5101,MEMPHIS,TN 38101-5101
For billing qU8slina cill: Ð01.aa(j-0578

OCIl.IIl; OINa l1:.;0M f'I: 1

http://dfwiwu72.atmosenergy,com:7780/invasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid= 1 i 3&parentses... 8/10/20 i 0



170 Mal'kView - Invoice #098024701 Page 2 of2

Jd,15, 2309 9:43A\d nms EN:R3Y No, 3866 2

.Biiv;rOlJnleital Coii~"'tíng & Testing, LLC
1 i 1 Cønffr P(//ç Drl, Siilt" 40Q
.Klle, TBnne.see 3791i

pA. 86S.SJ9.99fJ.f. 86S.S39.499J iL
INVOICE

TO: INVOICE DATE:

INVOICE#:

PROJlæCT:

611512009

09-80-24701

Almo8 Energy
Johnson City, TN

Aloe. Enefgy

810 Crescent Cetr Drie

Suite 600
Franklin. TN 31067

AnN: Stuart Schulz

PHONE: 615.771.8405 EeT JOB NO: o~o-247::
MM

.... tI ..' .." .... ..' õ"!.'.'ÐESCRIPTON .', ' "

ABbestot A1-Monltdng Baivloe

(perO\ prQPoæl OQ.(lP07 dalø@,18,09)

AmnUl\\
760.00

cc. ' S'3)~

:~.)tr~~iL~~"D" ~'~;j.::;.:," ::~_:";~';';:;.~~':.iA.:~:.j\~~:t~~j$;~~?P:~~~;~~;:~:./,, ", .:'; ': '~:,A ' ~ òb
.~:ii;~a~:,.. '~'~'~~':':;"':.:l:~:".,.~,~': . ,:),i,:..~. ,.;.::,:,~/,..:. ~~~f.~:',~:,i:.;.;;/. :~~:'?; Æ'::" .1, .,.' -. - ..,., . ,~r~t

TERMS: I Due on rece12t I ~~
~~;J4~"1

~ ~ POtt Servcc Chago Ater 30 Days

I
Equas 10 24% Ptr Yea,-- --

~~By..
,.

DAVI W. WEEKL. RPm
PREIDENT

http://dfw1wu72.atmoseiiergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ulb'alie/Print?sessionid= 1 J 5&parentses... 8/1 01201 a



170 MarkView - Invoice #90870 i Page 2 of2

~.li. 14, 2~09 10: 17A~ A-was EN:R3,( N9. 40' 3 2

LL~1 33/'-
INVOICE

PROJECT: ATMO& !N!JlO't lI~lIEaU! STIB' rtip ~'l!. JOVlSlCIN. TN

OWai, AmoS ENERGY CORPO1I
liD CIlCEIl CENli;it 0l1'
F!UN,11U?"'

INvoice Nuiam: tG7.0i

COIlTivCTOII: IA!R'I GONSTR'I SEfl,CE:i,lll
P.o.80Ml1
PlNiV FLATI, TN 3fl..

ill3INEER: LL..CLS

PIIJec:r MA'llRI AruM16etllJ:l

~R'~~~e" .."
INVIC!llI': ..IlIlOOl

PEii TO: 71311tt

CON1RÇJ''��1111; lZ4'.oUIJ

'I..H "'''
.t.i!J i~.;~., .. l ~ ~

...---
-'~'--i- :

l1iin lCUl\ I llCiWUlWl

Iltiw ::DN T _. ClAI/lORllÅt .t',:r \'Cl..
-~~n lllh/'.I_~,~P '._.- ----.L
L..:.,5 . ~');\ JAR 't11li$ .. ~ .. , . ir &J.~.! __'-i . tÌ_..._..: ,.__ ...._.:.. .

-'arl1ffk-¡ '~:~t=:~'
i 'A'l..l --;_.~ S.~ 1..

, . l ~....y.. -:-;--

.l~. . __
CI i 110m BUIIO AL I 11 .so

.i..._.:._ _. P'XI ·
t" !

L f'.l4

lllôDii Go It i u ~.....

ANYlS llWOIl pellQIIWlIlA/ lit!1l GTOl!D'

A. con Of Otlll C\lTAACTWD~K P1llfÒIII&D

.. ..UllllliiO IiAA WORIU'IiRFDAAED ICIlIII! OfD6

71"~OO

I i,l17.i

C, TOTIlL coT: WORK P!POiu!Il¡AI,

Do t~ Wiitll'''1J liOio

l!, Ji,kuS REfAACl IO%I!ON nu1 ç .01

p.iin /IHf iNlf lI CClH1AÇ WOM

14.B.lO

',i/)tt

l 70,$..,2

Q. MlNWIAllCll of ~1i'tU.PAlllilS

1l.IlUNI! DU TlS Bltllt'Æ

~Ks$i-'~~4

http://dfw 1 wu72.atmosenergy.coin:7780/invasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid= 1 18&parentscs... 8/1 0/20 1 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #0284726 Page 2 of4

Aa n 2~I09 8:J~8A'd A-WaS EN:R3'l N9.4102 2

ilARCAD1S
Auguøl6, 2009 .
Ptoject NO: TNAEOORI01
Invoice No: 0284728

ATMOS ENERGY
AnN; STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE OR. SUITE 600
FRANI(L1N, TN S7067-626

t.c.: '331 z.

RemedIal Dølllgn Implemaril:tion
WM TNAE0902,RI01

p!'!ona! &$0!1A" from Juna 29, 20D9 to Julv 28, 2009
,

Taiik 0001 PRJ MNGEMENT & REGULATORVICONTRACTOR MEE
Proøiielonal Pøl1onnel

Houra Rllti Amount

BAILEY, WILLIA 6.00 99.00 496.0
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 14.00 69.00 8215.00

DUNOAN, LAURA 32.00 BIl.OD 2,720.00

FERGUSON, LAURA 2.80 SMO 153.40

GLAOlE, PATRIOIA ,40 li9.00 23.80

HAWKIN$, MARC 20.00 115.00 2,300.00

ILGNER, BERNY 1.0 166.00 232.iio

PRESTON. PAUL 19.0 11&,00 2,242.50

WALTER, LEE 20.30 1311.00 2,740.60

Totals 116.30 11.733,GO

Total Labor 11,73UO

RetmbulnbJG Expens".

POSTAGE.SHIP.& M~S$i:NGER 68,29

Total RB!mbu~libl" 88.9 68.9

Totel tbl8 r..ic $111801.11

ttsl( 00002 GRADING PLANS AND STORM
Profel.raDIlI Perannel

Houl' R~lè AI\~unt

DUNCAN; LAURA fiO 86.0 425,00

:::~~1 II MM=(M~ 1ci I'AM Te lM~1*_.. ~~lM1ill ~M7,_.00 Wl ßO.a.3
.-NI.# VOY.1M ~IV "I'..

http://dfwiwu72.atinosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid= 122&parentses,.. 8/1 012010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0284726

ALS.27, 2309 8:ÇSA~ A-was EN~R3V

Proleot TNAE09.Rl01

ILGNER, BERNY

PRESTON. PAUL

Tots
Totil Labor

REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION

1.00 155.00

UIO 115,00
7.50

Page 3 of4

No. 4102 3

Invoic 0284728

166,00

172,60

762.50

752.60

leek 00003 WELL. ABANDONMENT
ProtellonBI PIl'onnl1

Total thIs Task $762.110

Rat. Amount

85.DO 850.00

6g,OO 59.00

$109.00

sou 0 

Hours

DUNCAN, LAURA

FERGUSON, LAURA

Tolll&

Totel ~"or

10.00

1.0
11.00

Conaultentl
SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS

713009 M & W DRILLING, LLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Totl Consultants

Relmburnblo Expeß8e8

REiIMB Ep.PLOYliE MII.EAG6

TQlal R.lmbUl'tlblee

832.84

332.4 33.64

134.20

134.20 134.0

Total !hIITalk $1,375.4

Teek 00004 BORROW eOIL TESTING/APPROVAL
ProflllllDnll Peraonnel

Houra Rate

DUNCAN, LAURA

LUEKE, EUZABETH

Totals

Teltal Labor

13.00

AO

13..0

&s.oo

99.00

Relmbuftible Expentes
Fl&lD EXPENSi=S

REIMB 6MPLOYEE MILEAGe

Amount

1,105.00
89.O

1.144.00

1,144.0

15.13

27.50

WMMNP'I!niM' lI".ni~""'o~'. ".RttT\lll~==-~~tJnL\~ __IiIlI""'Il~_tt__ ~~~~ .JIlO
PØQé 2

http://dfwl wu72.atl1osenergy.coin:7780/invasvue/ultralitelPrint?sessionid= 1 
22&parentses... 8/10/2010



i 70 MarkView - Invoice #0284726 Page 4of4

AL¡. n. 2009 8:C3A'd A-was EN:R~'I N~, 4102 4

ProJeot TNEOSl02.Rl01 REMEDIAL OE$IGN IMPLEMENTATION

Total Relmbursablea

Invcce 0284726

42.3 42.63

Unit BilIng
Dlgtlël Camem

Level 0 . Intttsl H&S EquIpment

Total Uils Taak

$3.00

S1r240.23

Task DOCOõ CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT
Profe.elonid Pel80nnel

ALLMAN, JOHN

ALTOM, BRENDA

FERRELL. BENITA

HAWKINS, MARC

r.UEKE, ELIZABETH

Totals

Total Labor

4!i,5D

2.20

.20

10.00

.40

5B,3Ö

Rite Amount

es.oo 2,957.150

85.00 187.00

89.00 11,80

115.00 1,150,00

99.00 sg.eo
4,345,00

Houl'

4,34.BO

Ròlmllutuble Eiaiimies
MEALS

TELEPHONE

POSTAGE.SHIP,& MESSeNGER
Total Relmb"inlil..

37.75

30.00

60.15
127,00 127.0

ToC41 this Task. 14.13.80

Tolal thlalnvolca $19.64.16

Jb
i..~,tA

ø.. Wi Ftll ll AC"* IW ~ 1I1Ol\ Ntfl To: lM \l.l.1r=ni::'~.lii.""ln ___M,*Il~_'~ ==iMT~...7:-
Pigt 3

http://dfwiwu72,atmosenel'gy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid= i 22&pal'entses... 8/10/2010



170 Mark View - Invoice #02815 i 1 Page 2 of3

i\Ls, 2J 2~09 8:C$A\l A-was EN:R3Y No, 4103 2/", J

'IARCADIS
JUlY 13,2.009

Project No: . TNAE0902,RI01
In~ce No 0281511

ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 ORESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6228

Ct:~ 3'31Ll

Remelal D6gn Implemntation
WA# TNAE0902,RI01
Profl98lonp! ServIce. from Mav 26. 2001 fA J~ttt aB. 2,9P

,

Task DD001 PRJ MNßEMENT & REGULATORY/cONTRAOTOR MEE
proresslonal Personnel

Haiini Rate Amount

DUNAVVAV, DeBORAH 2.90 6!l.00 17110
Il.GNE:R, Sf;RNY 3.70 1116.00 573.50

WAI.TER, LEE 13,70 135.00 1.849.50

Totals 20.30 2.594.10

Total L.bDr .2,594.10

Relmburseble Expenses
POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER 0.48

OFFICE EXPENSES 61.0
Total R,I,nbureibl" 61.8 81.8

'rotl thIs Tiak l2,tSB.8

''''
Tai Ie 00002- GRADiNG PLANS AND STORM
ProfeIonal Personnel

Hau.. Rate Amount

ALTOM, BRENDA .80 as.oo 88.00

FERGUSON, LAURA 6,ØO 69.00 389.40

FERRELL. BENITA ,80 69.00 47.20

HAWKINS; MARC 0.00 116.00 1,035.00

ILGNER, BERNV 2,30 165.00 36e.50

PRESTON, PAUL 8.50 1111.00 977.60

8Mii Wt F'9'IlN4 AØ.. nù,lA II ~NI7*_~111_n. ___~~"-Q141
AoNl AJlG UI" "' lÐ"-

PI Ai To: Jl IUk, N.1J_.~.~_,'I.-
T&fUll Nil !llhl.,

http://dfw 1 wu72.atinosenergy .coin:7780/invasvue/nltralitelPrint?sessioiiid= 127 &parentses.,. 8/1 0/2010



170 Mal'kView - Invoice #0281511 Page 3 of3

ALg, n 2~09 8:CgA', A-was EN:R3Y No,4103 3/~, )

Projeç TNAEOS02.RI01

REDDINGTON, ALLISON

WALTER, LEE

Totals

Tol.llabor

REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION

1.00 66.00
8,90 135,00

37,90

Involc0281li11

65.00
1,201.50

",140.10
4,140.10

Consultants
SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS

8/1/09 ADVANCED ENERGY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 7M.CO
ENGINEERING & DESIGN,
IN

Total CORsultantÐ

Reimbursable Expenses

POSTAGa,SHIP.& MESSENGER

OFFICE EXPENSES

Total Relmblll'8lblos

7!i8.00 7~6.DO

0.40
37.00
37.0 31.0

Total (hili Tiiiik $4,933.!iD

Totl thliilnvolc& $7,$8V.ao

;l
ci/11/tf

__~.. , i" .,,'"...-.. , i .. Iii_Yfltaia.li lb_..(..~lIll:r1l-.ii 10111lM W."--II(~ _121DlNrfl_Nlu...,"' ..Aø
1'~'O: ~'U"'II~1I".,aol~UQ2ift_. 12Ml._TPi_:lilN-

Pe2

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy,com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrint?sessioliid= 127 &parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0288072 Page 2 of4

St~, 9. 2~fj9 2:47PV n~~s ENE1.GY k4162 P,2

"AReADIS Qt:~31~

September 2, .2009

ProJeol No: TNAE0902. RI01
invIce No: 0288072

ATMOS ENERGY
AT1: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE OR. SUITE 800
FRANKLIN, TN 37007.6226

Remedial DesIgn Impleinènlallon
WA# TNAE090.~I01
prOftilgDlll S,ry!Cll frm Jyly 2L a009 to Auguit 23, 20ÐB

TBlk Oe001 PRJ MNGEMENT & REGULATORY/CONTRACTOR MEE
Profo$SIQn¡¡1 Pen;on".1

Hours Rata Amtiul\t

PRJ ASSISTANTJCLERICAlJORD PROCE8SIN13
PUNAWAY.OEBORAtl 16.0 69.QO 973.60

FERGUSON, LAURA 1.80 69.00 108,20

FERRELL, BENITA ,150 59.00 35.40

GLAOLE, PATRICIA .10 59,00 6.00

8R PROJ DIRECTOR

IlGNER, BERNY 4.60 115lS.00 713,00

5ENIOR PROJECT STAFF i
HAWKINS, MARC 1.0 115.00 172,60

f'RESTON, PAUL 17.00 115.00 1,9SS.00

SENIOR PROJECT II

WALTER, lEE 14,30 135.00 1,930.60

PROJECT STAFF II
BAILEV, WILLIAM 28.00 99,00 2,772.00

PROJ STAFF I 

DUNCAN, LAURA 7.70 85.00 GM.CO

TECHNICIAN
REDDINGTON, ALueON Uo fS,OO 227,60

Totls 95.0 9.~6.00

Total Labor 9,64.00

Relmburaable EicP81l88

POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER
74.69

FEES,PERMITS & LICENSES
387.20

8McWi~l:ail~~,
=tJoIC 11Itl ....,.. ..Aoin

AÇl ~"" /Q Cllnll 'OP$_h__-.l"'"" t2_ 1'"l1WTe~Us.1IlllIl'. Ò6.~..1_.1_._
111nii; p¡3td.

http://dfwl wn72.atmosenergy ,coin:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrínt?sessionid= 1 
36&parentses, .. 8/1 0120 1 0



i 70 MarkView - Invoice #0288072 Page 3 of4

Sep: 8, 2~09 2:47P'~ A-i'a~ EN:R3V N~. 416î 3

Project TNAE0902,RI01 REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION

Tetll Rilmburaablaa

Involc028e072

481.9 461.89

Total thjs TAik $10.007.89

Tuk 00003 WE:ll ABANDONMENT
Coniiultanta
SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS

8116/09 M & W DRILLING, LLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Totiil Oonsultants

1.974.52
1,974.62

Total 1hli T.iik

1i74.62

$1.974.52

"
Task 0005 CONSTRUCTlON OVERSIGHT
PnifO$lonal Pe~onli.,1

Houl' Rat AmO\lnt

PRJ ASSISTANT/ClERICALIWORD PROCESSING
FERRELL. aENITA 1,00 69.00 59.00

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I
HAWKINS, MARC 18.00 115,00 1,840-0

SENiOR pROJECT II
WALTER,LEE 12.70 13t\.OO 1,714.60

PROJECT STAFF II

LUEKE, ELIZABETH 1.00 99.00 09.00

TEOHNICIAN

ALLM, JOHN 131.80 66.00 8,567.00

PROJECT STAFF 1/ SENIOR DRAFTNG
ALTOM. BRENDA .10 80.0 8,50

T01818 162,60 12.288.00

total Labol' 12.288.00

OontuUarit8
SUBCONTCTOR COSTS

811010 SNVIRONMI:NTAL
SCIENCE CORP

SUB COSTS. LAB SERVICES
7131/09 ENVIRONMENTAL

SCIENCE CORP

Total Con8ultnts

R.lmbureable EJpemlins

TELEPHONE

1.e S.eRVICES t51B.40

LAB SERVICES 810.00

1i28.4O 1,328.40

90,00

~~=.,
-._MoiolaU8..I.. i.,-~"'

A/\lk~;njl'Il)~ t_11wn...ll'"~IAa)~.1:nQan f'alAoT'l~U.".""
peS(, 01,.ç.Cl 1l'457, r.~~
'lEIIl'=lln1l,,

P'OI2

Iittp://dfwl wu72.atmoseiiergy ,com :7780/mvasviie/ultralite/Priiit?sessiollid= I 36&parentses... 8/1 0/20 1 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #0288072 Page 4of4

Stp, 6, 2~n9 2:43P~ ft,-WO~ EN:R3'( N.),4162 4

Proect TNAE0902.RI01 REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION

POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

FIELD EXPENSeS

Total Relmbursabliis

In..o1o0286072

10,12

209,75

1&1,10

497.97 497.7

Total thls Tiiiik $141114.37

Task ~~8 PRODUCT ANAL YSIS/RECOVERV
Profeulonal Peraonn.i

HOIit$ Rate Amount
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

HAWKINS, MARC

Tol8i
Total LabOr

8,00

8.0
1115.00 920,00

ir.io,QO

120.00

Consultants
SUB COSTS - LAB SERviCES

8120)09 TESTAMERICA
LAORATORIES, INC.

Total Consultants

LAB SERVICES 1,853.28

1.883.28 11853.28

Totl thlt Tasll $2.773.28

Total thla InvoIce 128,870.6

~K.. () r

~ttl~~
q-'l"C~

llllJtFllQOS"'NA H:Ml,,-.tl\__~ ..-.tTo:~u...li
==Mie~ir~ m \.1I _Il YIUWlbW ~lIAJ"": 120l ~~~~-='-.12_.i&

paoia

http://dfwlwu72,a1mosenergy.com:7780/mvasviie/iiltralitelPrint?sessioníd= i 36&parentses... 8/1012010



170 MarkView -Invoice #908702 Page 2 of2

Sal1, 2~Q9 1:13P'~ A-iras EN:R3'( No. 4205 2

cc ~'33Ii

INVOICE

PRo,lef' iil1 INII\ tiNNAlIn41l1l!ni~ Sm, .,1l0/ elf'. 'r

CYw, ATIt iH!IIC1Y cauo1I
,in CRaçllf tÐR O/~
ffl4NiU1i. Tt37U'l

IIvt;t! NUlUlll, !Qlol

(;~Jl"eTO: WU'I c:7l\ 5&VIES, lit,
',Q.80M 41t
~IIE..tJnl TN ml4

l!iIINE!A1 ARC.oll

PIlJ£aT l.wiiOER: ~filAAY acHir..

.~:~
1NB DATE, ....in

PlRIODTOI lIla~

COUfo PR:CEi 5249.01.0

- ,.

_J,.;::.i

.fRln ~äsiiW~t'!_.
~ -'"---,

._..........-' :'=l -.. . ....- ..\: ..:.
..== _

1I.i 115

."
\VO. ~~I M;

L 'U.t.
Cl i 3W:i:

i' g
'00\,:¡ .,;r Q
Ciltl..__ .. 0 ._.-_

. i

\t.í~. ~p._ii I
--..:.J~of; , i

lIT C' . . 11'1 I

RiViED çOllClY "LUi , S.U 14. U2

AHL"t81e OfWOIlK PIivOIlMItNillMA1UI1IlTQlIai,

A.CW O' ORIOII CORADT WlK KIICfD

., J,\2!ll Ð.lll WORK PlOlMIO Illl'& O~~f11

1:.101i\t:O$t. i4AAIlERPOIWID Will

I) PLUS MATIl IrolO

I, NlIII RiAlIi """IO ItsN C A PI

.. Hif iI WNB OJHIOII~!/M
o.lil1 -'NT 0' PRf. PAiiieim

H. tAWCa ouini& aanl1i\Ta

l '~~'5.~

. lU1Ul

, ,Q.IU.n

l
7,1""'.

$lMMUI

$ 1I.:r.6t

e.".2l.i~~
qlnltJ'f

http://dfwlwu72,atmosenergy.com:7780/invasvue/ultralitefPl'int?sessionid=1 59&parentses... 8/1 0/201 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #2935301 Page 2 of2

Se~, n 2C109 12:2SPV ~~~~JS (Nmy \c.42Q9 P. 2
INVOICe

~~~-~.~d~
piei. øPI'RATIO!l8
ll1O' E. NAE 5TMllT
JOHNIlOH CIT. TH3760
PHONe 14231 ~"1151
me (4231 O:l~

CORPRATE OFFICE
48 DOUOLA bAM ROA

lfMWlliMY Pl.INl, TN 31171
~NIf l"') Iin.aIDZ
pAX (tll ~~li

PlI! oPlinoN9
'lI1 COGDILL ROAl
K,l(LU,lN 31132
PHON (lIS) 17li161

PAX 18"1175-184

September 1 !II 2009

SOLD TO Atmoii Energy

ADDRESS 810 Cres~nt Drie, Suite 60

CITY Franklin, TN 37061 TERMS N.t Upon ReCèipt

SHiPPED TO Atmas Enerø~.1 Comer QfTennUS811 Avønult & St.le of FI1r"klin - Johnson City, TN

\oVI"f'III' DEscRiPTION PRICE

INVOICE #29353-01

To bil you for aebe$lo& abatement al Teril'essEl AV41null lind
State of FrankRnl Johnson Cit. TN on 08/10/09, 08/2510. &
091009 (SeO If of pIpe removed):-

. L.abor $1,283,52

. PPE 10@$27.!lO $275.00

. OSHA Air Monitoring $@,40.00 $120.00

. Poly-6 mil 4C5 sf @ $0.29 $130.50

. Disposal Bags 8@$1,O3 $8,24-

. Duc\Tllpe 22@$6,37 $118.14

. SprsyGlue 6@$~,54 $12,70
Landfill' $360.40

. TruckNBn lind Trølklr $246.50

$2,665,00

C. c. ~ 1;'5 \ L-

Completed 10 Date $2.555 00

ovrhead @ 15% $S83 26

Sub-Total $2,938 25
Fee@S% $146 91

AMOUNT DUE THIS REQUEST $3,085 16

Atlaclmenttl: -~,~ç lU k-
Waiite Shipment Reçord" (~) l
Insurance Certifcae ?q..gH'~

-Thank Youl"

http://dfw1W\172.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessioiiid= 167 &parentses,.. 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #908703 Page 2of3

o(L 14, n09 IO:G3AI,I rwcs EN:RSY No. 4301) ) 2

c:.: 3311
INVOICE

.ii Ani lJY'R1UlJn 'li' lili .iIlOll mY, 1I
ll AnIINlV COOI'IHti tMliCllÐI

'AAN, lHn147

11M"' lO'"

QiRi IIIl CONi1lM 8iiIÇ,INO
,",o.IOUI'
Plll 'LATt. '1 tlMe

II_AA
PRo. 1iU\ l1lT ICII

.~
IIMCaDATlI 111inll1

PIlOOTOO ~Ol

eQlIcnll ~ll

A\ , l7f7..

IlllI:OlCT"ALUE IItI :I 1UA) 11711l1r.

,un19 or WOPElQRWED AIIUmv 'TO

J.llT OF llOliw c:lU WOKII'IIOIW

'.AInRt iitl WORK: 'lA.o..m (C/ ORIlI

C,ltAL eon WOJlIUID ~fØl

uiusa'AMAi.n'loaiO

IiMIM IWAJNAai(~mi OlD!

"ia AMOUIlI. OIlÇ9CTWOR

Q, IWl AlOUKT(i Pl\S PA'lWlI

II B,Il nillllll....1V

, tlllI\.1I

. 11,)1"'1

_ s zn.iO It

.
I 1O,N8

.-.,"~d '-0~
ICJr'lèJ~9
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170 MarkView ~ Invoice #0291809 Page 2 of5

Oct.il, 2~09 2:15P~ nlOs EN:R3Y No. 433; 2/;

ÆlARCAD1S cl.~ '5š'I~

()IObilt 0, 2009
Prtjl No: TNAE09,RI01
Invoce No: 02180

. ATMS ENERGY
AnN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRE6E!NT CENRE DR. SUIT BOO
FRAKliN. TN a70&M~~6

Remlsl OGG/iin Implementatin

WA TNADII02.RID1
Prof_long! 8tN!ÇPI frm August 24.20 to 8enwmbtr 27. 2.ø.....-.......~-_.._----~.._..~-...--------
Tilk 00001 PRJ MNGEMENT & REêULATORYICONTCTOR MEE
Profoslonal Personnirl

Houl1 Rate Amount

PRJ A88IBTANT/CLERICALRD PROCESSING
DUNAlJY, DEBORA 7.30 59,00 0430.70

GLADLE. PATRICIA .10 liMO S.90

SR PMJ OIRECTOR

IlGNER, BERNY 3.50 155,00 "2.0
SENIOR PROJECT STAFf 1

PRESTON, PAUL 1.00 116.00 115.00

PROJECT STAFF II

BAILEY, WILLIAM 1.00 99.00 99.00

PROJ8TAFFI
DUNCAN, LAURA 22.50 85.00 1,012.50

Totals 36.0 3,105.eO

Total Labor 3,108.60

10..11 thl. Tuk f3,1QB.O

....-------....-.....-----.-~--------..
Taak 0005 CONSTRUCTION OVeRSIGHT
proft$llon¡il Pel'onnel

Houra Ratt Amount

PRJASSISTANTICLERICAUWRD PROCESSING

DUNAW4Y, DEBORAH 7,70
FERGUSON,LAURA 1,60
FERRELL. BeNITA ,70

SR PROJ DIRECTOR

59,00

59.00
60.00

454,30

8UO
41.30

~~~1S~'Mo iiin NIlM \,...,.. LJ-''O
N:_mùli~lnim ~¥\__..(lNl.,1i ~_ ..11-. TcI NlU'.. lMrilli._.i:_o_.."oI0.1n.nOOTlR..If~dp

http://dfw1wu72.atliosenergy,com:7780/mvasvue/u1tralite/Prhit?sessíoiiid= 180&parentses... 8/1 0120 10



170 MarkView - Invoice #0291809 Page 3 of5

Oct. 21 2~û9 2: W~ n%s fN:RGV No, 433; : 3/5

Project TN0902,RI01 REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION lri 029150

ILGNER, BERNY 9,00 1116.00 1,395.00

SENIOR PROJECT 6TAFF I

HAWKNS. MAC 8,00 115,00 1If10,OO

PRESTON, PAUL 7,50 116.00 B82.50

SENIOR PROJECT II

WALTER. LEE 35. 3D 1S5,llG 4,765.0

PROJECT STAFF II

BAILE, WILLI 39.110 99.00 3.10.60

PROJ STAFF I 

DUNC, LAURA 79.60 liMO 8,788.00

TECHNICIAN

ALLMA. JOHN 97.eO 6t'.OO 8,344.00

Toall5 2&iUO 26,317.60

Tolal Labor 21,317.0

Relmburubie ExpenB8B

lODGINGANO APART RENTAL

MEALS

TELEPHONE

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

FIEl EXPENSEB

REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE

Total Ralrnbursablee

490,62
201.20

60.00

$61.9
207.50

326.80

2,14&.1 2,14&.1

UnltBlllnø
Cømera

Digitl Ciimeil\

Field Truck Mileage

Liiviil 0 . Initil H&S EqulpiYM
PIO

1,676.40

Totallhls Task $28,140.11

._--..~------......_~--..----_.._.........._--
Taak 00006 INSTAUJTION OF REPLACEMENT
Prot88loftal Pereonnel

HounJ Rate Amount

SENIOR PROJECT II

WAllER, LEE

PROJECT STAFF II

4.4D 135.00 694,00

l:w:.:=~1 ~::~f=:~~G_ "_R..IT.._ii..,m.MwlllO,iAAAOlaua... 1__ ~~~:~1'i:-_'''T. T.~AS
PØl 2

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid= 180&parentses... 8/1 012010



i 70 MarkView - Invoice #029 i 809

Oel, 21, 2309 2:' H\' ,n1CS ENUGY

PrOject TNA0902,RI01

BAILEY. WIllAM

LUEKE. ELIZABETH

MCKINNEY. ROBBI

PROJ STAFf I
DUNCAN, LAURA

Tola/ø

Tol.ILlbor

REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION'.

23.50 99,00
1.0 99,00
24.70 89,DO

6.00 116.00
59.80

ReImbursble !X8n888
LODGING AND APART RENTAL

MEALS
II

TELEPHONE

FIELD EXPENSES

REIMB EMPLOVEE MILEGE

Total RelmbulSables

Page 4 ofS

\c.4337 P. 4/5

Invoic 02180

2,2UO
99.00

2,446.30

510,00

6.974,80

G,74.0

249,62

100,01

10,00

13,13

172,1Q

84.48

Total thle Tak.

48.48

$6,52:9.$

...~..__________..~.-_-....-..____wi___..
Taek 00 PRODUCT ANAlY615JECOVERV
Proenlonal Pll$Onnel

Houl' Rate Amount

SENIOR PROJECT II

WALTER,LEE 35.20 136.00 4,752.00

Tolale ~,20 4,752.00

Totil Labor 4,'82.0

Coniuitnti
SU8CONlAACTOR C06T6

91231 FIRSTRESPONSE,INO, PROFESSIONAL SeRVICES

SUB COSTS. TRAPORTATION & DISPOSAL
9/110 WASTE MANAGEMENT SPECIAL WASTE

REMOVAL AUG09
LOCAnON ., 25J.049
(10002TN ATAMS
ENERGY)

9/9109 WASTe MANAGEMENT WASTE SERVCE AUG09
LOCATION #257.509

(1 0D202TN AlAMOS
ENERGY)

912710 WASTE MANAGEMENr WASTE SERVICE SEPTOQ
LOCATION il67.5049

(AlMOS ENERGY)

6.7&1.1

6,339.63

1,388.09

1,910.03

=:~=~1
_ _AAr;Ag& u.ii,~ "'_ÑI'i

,tK lr_a WI~ 1O8
Wre__..I"..bO: t~aco48

_R..'..MC&Uii..=-.:~::~_'oI.12'-
P'Qi3

http://dfw i wli72.atmosenergy.coin:7780/11vasviie/ultraHte/Print?sessionid=180&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0291809 Page 50f5

Od, n i~09 2: l71~ A-was EN:R3V N,), 433i 5/5

ProJeo TNAoe02.RJD1 RSMECIAlDI:SIGN IMPLEMENTATION

Total Coniiultanw

Relmbuniiibhi Expanses
MEALS

POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENOER

REIMB EMPLOyeE MILEGE

Totl RelmbuflliblClI

InvoIce 02Sl1809

14.41S.8& 14.41U8

8.82

1.5
141,35

151.2 111.22

Unit Billing

0101111 CaMêra

Flèd Tnik Mlleee
~o.o

Total thIs T.,k .19,883.08

Tolal1hls InvoIce $68.838.11$

c~-- A;'
~-bs;?.

Ib/;i1"1

.oi w."_ll~ MHlllliafJMlIlDeIQ2 1'_.Tt\HtH1U.... Wi=:=~::~i.IiW;Ii- _~Wl/_""''INW.. _'tll ¥ir~i:~:-..I..,lZ_.-
".4
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170 MarkView - Invoice #90513-1

oct,2I nQ9 2: iiP\!
.WoJe orT,mnesu

nl:i~ EN:R3Y

( Invoice - Summary of Charges
Remit to 1 

DMt/()n of Remedlul/on
4th Floor Aiiiex
401 Ch4lrc/. Street
Nashville, TN J7243

Page 2 of2

Ng.433a

I

2/2 .

90m
Mr. St Sçui RPG, C8
Alm So CoJOI*
810 Cr Cçnlr Dr Siiil 60
~~ TN 3706706:i6

PletJ' '~tence IAe following Site Id 0~'10111 duck: 90513

P"lod Eliding: 09130/2009

Phone: (6J5)5S2~900

Møkir C:liirc!i PøJablt1 To:.

Stoltl ofT.nnlwlitI
1JM$løi uf Rfmullollon

Sitt1D:
Sit6Nom8:

90513
UNITED OITies GAS co.

L,ui Høaiij", Ql 69.li
Lib" HiX ~/llu DJ1D112/H1: 34.30

Personnel:

Profettrs/onal :

Lab:

Prgram Entry :

81te CharøcteitzsUOJ) :

Co"eftlve Actlon :

Rlak AttaNliment :

Impalrod Ground W4t.I' :

Lønd Uae Ruttctfnø :

Brown/ield Voluntary Aglemant .-

Annual AasÐS8ment .-

Håum Cle(l/f

Tmvl)I:

M/:sc:

Ovemead:

Tøtlfl Chørge. :

Payments :

Overhead Pmis ;

Tof¡1 Credit:

Chrgsldlts
0710112009 thrii 0G00

Total Prject
Chrgtedl1s

$4,632.59

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

SO,OO

'0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

8679.89

~D.4151.14

$0,00

$7,122.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

sO.OO

$0,00

$(1.00

$0.00

$0,00

$32.40
$0.00

$8,605,67

55,212,47 $69,521,21

sO.ao

60,00

$0.00

($51,663.0)

($7,652.65)

($5.216.25)

$7,304.6Totsl Amount DUê: -_...~._-_..~-
"RLEE PAY TOTALAJlIOUNT DUE. iF PAYMENT

HAS BEEN MAE PLEAS1ì 1JISREGA1"

t:c... ~3\Lf

~
/ó/;Vct

i:ii!v lirllillltt 111C1lftld 9/1 /)rllr 1/1120117lf11 øppLr 111 Inbor bø.\' ØD/)1" Pmoiintl didf4Ifol'lan /10~i" of fi; qHorirr
Øft pontd Ih./olliblg 'lUI"" QPld ltif øpl'øl ØJ.1()1I nrJd 111'/cl, Chargr, ØIr1 etttlil rqrniii llØliwclI"lU piiI,d 41 (J/
¡NTJø4 tndiJ doN ØaiI .Aiiy ItrUmi:(oli portM o/v '1111/ dllllU tlPW Dl 'Dar HØ1 (ImJtc,.

'Juriduy, Ocio6it 08, 100' io..n AJl

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultral ite/Priiit?sessionid= 186&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 Mark View - Invoice #908704 Page 2 of2

\c v. 9, i~09 3: 24P\l nt()~ EN:R3Y N~, 4l4~ 2

c c '. "331Lj
INVOICE

1':"'lIJinH~ 1I."""IW.1N
ew~,,~__~...lNcølM

1I1M:iM'

I'~ 1O44

CO Il COIIIl
,.oII'"
PRRATe 1M~'"

_-.IM
Hlii MN ln II

llÆ
__ 1IH/1O

HR1O iMIIIOll

COPIl lU,ISA

_lXV~ æI &I I IlJllLlI i .. 144

NW'IIlDI_AlII11UUIti

i: imIlWI_C"1I
II'L1Jiw$f~

. 111,fJ1

. M,llUI

. i""".

l.ODOlCf CCWC1'11
ILJU tl'W Pl l~ WI CA

lMlIRlMWllliiU q

F.IlNorN QH CO WOA

s It''l,ü
, nI,lM2

IlIlHØCf flPAWIH
It JIQ1I IJTI ;:A

u-4-'ti¡

$~0~)
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0295193

~ Eo 3, 2 ~U9 I : ~ 7P1 A -was EN: R3\'

IIARCAD1S

Page 2 of4

N.), 4543 2

c.t: ?/3iz.

AlMOS ENERGY
ATTN; $TUART SCHU~
4 CORPORAtE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTE DR. SUITE 600
FAAKLlN, TN 3706Nl2i.

November 2, 2009
ProJeot No: TNAE0OO,RID1
Invoce No: 0205103

Riimedìiil Deign lmplemntallon
WA# TNAE092.RI01
P..pMilon'l StNIQ*' fiim s.pttmbll' l8i.20g9 to Octber 25, 2008

Taik 00001 PRJ MNGEMENT & REGULATORY/CONTRAOTOR MEE
ptOftllone.1 P4lr:onn,1

HOUfe

PRJ ASSISTANTICLERIOAUWORD PROCESSING

DUNAWAY. OEBORAH UO
FERGUSON, LAURA 1.0

BR PROJ DIRECTOR

ILGNER, BERNY 4.70
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

PRESTON, PAUL 5,0
P.ROJ STAFF I
DUNCAN, LAURA 6.20

Tol!' 26.60
Total tabor

Relmbul"able Expense,
POSTAGE,SHIP,k. MESSENGER

Totr RlIlmbul'Ulblsli

UnllBlllIng
¡:Ield Truck Mlleiga

Rftte AmQUl\t

59.00 G2lS.10

69.00 100.30

165.00 728.50

115.00 676.00

85.00 627.00

2,455.90
2,456.90

41,21
41.21 41.1

TollI tlls TQlk

128.00

$2,823.11

Tuk 0002 GRADING PLANS AND STORM
COnluliantl
.SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS

P1..Ao ToO MOU.a...Do-D7,1l_, ~M2lo. 72_.35.
TMIiS; Ht 3O'l

e.ICWtl'll.-HA AeIi~I~Mnii:~7ø
==:=J:U'~,..&..'-'" ww..__.-IAB..-ui-

..

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy,com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrint?sessionid= 1 94&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0295193

etc, 3. 23(19 I: 5iPV r~~JS EUE,GY

Page 3 of4

\c, 4~43 P. 3

REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEM5NTATION

PROF'ESSIONAL SERVICES

InvoIce 0295193 

8,03.73
Projet TNAE0902,RI01

10/911 CLEAN HARBORS
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES,INC

Totl ConBultante

Relmbuniabllt EXP8l80S
OUTSIDE RePRODUCTIONS

Towl Relmb\lrAJbJilll

81603.3 8,03,73

8,74

8.4 8.4

$8,512.7Total thIs Taik

Task 0005 CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT
Proenlonal Pinionn.'

Houl8

PRJ ASSI8TANT/CLERICAUORD PROCESSING
FeRGUSON, LAURA

SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I

HAWKINS. MARC

SENIOR PROJECT II

WALTER, LEE

PROJECT STAFF II

BAILEY, WIllAM.

PROJSTAFFI
DUNCAN. LAURA

TECHNICIAN

COOPER, JAMES

Totala

Total Labor

2.50

12.90

23,90

65.90

24.70

120.70

Reimbursable Eicpensn
LODGING AND APART RENTAL

MEALS

TELEPHONE

EQUIPMENT RENTAL
MISCeLLANEOUS SERVICES

FIELD EXPENSES

REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE

Tottl Relmbunil'blG$

Unit BIllng
Cellular Phone

.80

Rae An\o\ln\

~Ð.OO 47.20

115.00 287.50

135.00 1,741.O

99.00 2,388.10

86.00 4,761.0

85,00 MOMO
10,799.30

1017811.30

692,59
115.2
20.00

861.9
19.00
76.03
19.8

1,803.11 1.80US

lI....'It...AA AQ tGknili(Mo~im1O" 'M"U."'U~ MOUA Ir__.10111"'161 ""....___IJ\tv -ø_ 1H6l7._.11_0 ~j$:, ~ 3!-.i.JUOl U..,IIS. ~ _It 1Ø fllt30..
PiD2

http://dfwl wu72,atmosenergy.coin:7780/uwasvue/ultra1itelPrint?sessionid= 194&pareiitses... 8/10120 i 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #0295193 Page 4of4

Cee. 3, .2~I09 I: 5iP'I rMCS ENE ,OY \c.4;43 p, 4

Projecl TNAE092,Rl01

Field 1ruck Rate

Grove (100lbx)
lib Grads Detergent

R~MEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION InvoJce02193

136.45

Tolalthls Ta.k $12,73B.3

Teek coco INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT
Profoiiional Plll$onnel

Houni Rir Amount

PROJECT STAFF II
BAILEY, WILL.IAM

1011s

Tatl Labor

1.eo
1.60

89.00 158.40

1M.40

188AO

QDneultanll
SUBOONTRACTOR ÔÒßT$

10m;¡oa M & W DRILLING, LLC

1012/09 M & W DRILLING, lLC

10123/09 M & W DRII.LING, LlC

Total CDneulbint

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

PROFES610NAl SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

7.003,20
1,053.00

G,G28.15

1M44.36 13,844.8

Tol.llhll Taik $13,e02,71

Task ooooa PRODUCT ANALYSIS/RECOVERY
Pro1elòlSlønal Personnel

6.20
D.20

Rat. Amount

116.00 34.00

13MO 837.00

1,182.00

1,62.00

Totil thl$ Task $1i82.00

To~l lIlt InvoIce

Houl'
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF i

HAWKINS. MARC

SENIOR PROJECT II
WALTER,LEE

Tolalii

Total Labor

3.00

I'.RII TO: Hl u.s,li

e;iM~ii~ImH6. 72-',1I1tM\'I',JDIIÑWt Hli.IlDlA~ 'aiø .ka..1a1ll7l1 "h._borMnli~_1~~~MOAIIUS.,~~--
paiio;'

http://dfwlwu72.atmoseiiergy,com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrint?sessionid= 194&parentses... 8/1 0/20 i 0



,1l: AnlB INIliHlOnIl81R1UI'P8IT.JOHIION ~rJ. 1M

OWI A'I eHll COll1l
110 CMlçm Ciiiwt alll
'IWKLI TlUTl1

170 MarkView - Invoice #908705

Jan. 4, 2~ 10 11: C4A'i

CONTRAOR: III COIlTIlII' ilMt, ll
P,o. eo 41'
,ttIYJu.lI TN Uti.

lNOINWli ARoAC

PAIiCTIWER; lTIIUCIlULZ

""01 AIu6. 0u UNit IH e
'IITTB

..

Page 2 of2

nias EN:R3Y No. 463G 2

CL~ O~)2.
INVOICE

1l00UlUISIl toi.4i

.~
INlllAm t2l12
lI1O: 1tl:ll

COCT f'AI l¡.,O.aO

T UI. II

AlL'" Of WO PIUORlID AI..Ull lTa:

~
\l~~

A. _'Of llii ~tTWOPliiiIiO
A. AU1llD nTI WO I'R'lWlD CDIWR C11l1

C. TOTAL CO WO PlIRFSD 1011

a. 'LIII1TIlAlToim'

E. MIIlTAIl!til\UOlflTIIO' II

P. NtT AMNTIAON COTReTWOK

ci.IlI1Ua: AMNT Ol PIa PA'f&lT8

1l.IICI DUI Til ESTI

. ttt."l.o
~ n,!
S SGf,ltu

.

. f,ll7.1l

lM4,157.l

atu.nua
. t1Utl""

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenel'gy ,com :7780/invasvue/ultra1ite/Print?sessi~nid=200&pal'entses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0307491 Page 2 of3

Feb. 15, 2011) 12:35P~ ~,-wa~ EN:R3'i N,). 4601 . 2/3

llARCAD1S Cc.:3ß)L/
FebNai 6,2010

Pl'Jøc No: lNAE09.RI01
It'volce No: 0307491

ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENTCENTRE DR. SUITe 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37067.628

NOTE:
TOTAL INVOICE
AMOUNT ON PAGE 2

Remedial Design Impemetaton
WA#TNAE090.RI01
prpfg,'oDI' Sgag, frm Dllcgmber 20, 200& to "DlIPaiv 24, 201 Q-_..-.......----_.._---_.._----.....-----
T8l1k 00006 CONSTUCTION OVERSIGHT
PrQf",iCln.' PlIl1Clnnél

Hounl Rale Amount

PRJ ASSISTANT/CLERICA1RO PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 4.00 59.00 236,00

GlALE, PATRIOIA .50 59,00 29,60

SR PROJ DIRECTOR
ILONER, BERNY 3.0 1M.00 511.60

PROJ6TAFFI
OUNCAN,LAURA 2.40 85,00 204.00

Total. 10,20 981.00

Total Labor 981.00

Coniullante
SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS

1/14/10 M & W DRilLING. LLC PROFESSIONAL 6ERVIOES
12J9

1,404,00

Tölal Consullanl8 1,404.00

TQtallh~ Task

1,40.00

$2,386.0

.~.-.-....----------------_........_---
Ta&k OOOD6 INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT
ProfessIonal Pel'onnel.

Hours llte Amount

PROJ STAFF i

DUNCN. tAURA 2,00 85,00 170,00

=~""i:';~~~1r:0C ,.... Rom To( Mëlll...,1n
Do "", _. 1:_ _l-. na_.ill1EA..".I(:i..

IlriW~~1981MW.-._1~1.1&7&1I'-.Na"'.¡~llIlI.... ..Le_

http://dfwlwu72.l\tmosenel'gy.coin:7780/invasvue/ultralite/Priiit'lscssionid=204&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0307491

:eh. I). 2010 12:3~PV rMCS ENElaV

Page 3 of3

\c, 45(11 p, 3/3

Proec TNE09,RI01

Total,

Total Labor

ReMEOIAL OEslaN IMPLEMENTATION

2.00

Invoic 0307491

170,00

170.1111

TRSk 00007 REMeOlAlAOTlQN REPORT
Profeilonal Personnel

..-..-----_..------_.-..__..---_.._------
totl tnl. T..k $170.00

HOIIT$

PRJ ASSISTANTJCLERICAUWRD PROCESSING
FERRELL, BENITA .10

SR PROJ OIRECTORILGNER. BERNY 1.20
SENIOR PROJECT II

WALTER, Lt;E 10.70
PROJi:CT STAF II
MCKINNEY, RaBBI ,50

PROJ STAFF' i

DUNCA, LAURA 1$7.10
TECHNICIA
ALLMAN. JOHN 32,40

PROJEOT STAFF II SENIOR DRAFTING

ALTOM. BRENDA .30Tota 112.0
Total labor

ReImbursable Exensii

POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER

Totl RtlmbuTlliblas

Rate Amount

59,00 ~.eo

166.00 186,00

135,00 1,'\.50

99,00 49.50

GII.DO 5,703,50

05.00 2,108,00

8G.O 25.50

9,620.90

9.620.90

0.98

O.8e 0.88

letal thla Tiik 49.621.8

Total IDle InvoIce $12.076.78

~
.;ltJ-;?o,l;

riRttTt: Mei"U.L hoPl Kr,ll..__~.I\:I.-lliucNaaid..=.~:=51 ~~'"=='~_~~,-'N'U.ø.,,, LN-'
Pl9'2

http://dfwlwli72,atmoseiiergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=204&parentses.., 8/1 0/2010



170 Mark View - Invoice #90513-123109 Page 2 of2

P. 2:t~, I', 2~lO 12:35P'f

SlItl qfTimntstt
~-~JS ENE;GV \c, 4S~O
Invoice - Summary of Charges I

Rlmlllo;
Division of Remedlalion
4th Floar Annex
40l Cllurcfi8fttl

NlIhlille, TN 37143

P1BOSll rliferimcB '''BIQnD",lnB~ 14 I)" 10N' C

S/ttl:
SlteName:

1.11" Høll1ftr QI: 28.91
LIt.f Hou illt' 111111300'1 37UO

P.nionnlSl:

profM./on,' :

Lib:
Program Elltr :

SlhJ Chaniclem.t1on :

ComcUii. Ai:/on :

Rlale Aueument :

lmpsltetl Ground Waler:

I.nd UH RutricUona :

BrownflaJd Volunftry Aiirement :

AnnuiI A&aèlSmént:

Hours Cteefl

T11/,1 :

Mite;

OVlrhøad:

Total Chu1Del :

P'J/ltnE$ ;

Ovrhætl Pmts ;

Total Cnidlt:

9()'13 .
Mr. Shl Scii RP, CH
Auni Bnergy Copa
SIO Crni Omtn Di. SUlttl60
Ft, TN 3707-6226

Period Ending: 12131/2009

Phone: (615)531-0900

Mdt t"ec* Pn,dll Tili
$l" ojTenllJlutl

DMs1l1l1 0/ RmiidlotJon

Totol Prject
Ch11VCrMllø

$1,88.77

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

SO.OO

$0,00

$0.00

SO.OO

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

sO.oo

$282,72._.._._-~-._-
$2,167.49

$62,341i.91

$0.00

S7,t22,QO

$0.00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

$O.CD

$0,00

$32.10

$0.00

S8,88.39

$6,688.70

($6.352.14)

($962.82)."---- .
(l7,304.96)

($57,9t6.64)

_._J~!.~~.67)
($6,1121,21 )

$2,t67,49
~r..~/O
;rJ;i

Tot" AIlO(lòf Due:

"PLEASE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT D UIJ. IF PAYMENT
HA BEEN MADE PLBASE.DISREGA"

Qnlj lulql' Jiqim IllCltr11ß m øfrr lIJI1001will (lur Iiilabo, bo Ilbofr. PUSDnnlll dtruø/br ItU mint ofany tplirr"i
a,. ¡HfrrJ ihelol/own: r¡arof' and wJIlIt/ øJf J'' nt: II'1Olet. Cllorr" ii cte411 'fJHSfil triinrlliiiir I'Mt'iI ii /I
plr(ø4 tlHdiJI lAid /lll~ An¡ trirudons polii iift' i1ilittøtlrwnl 1IJ1llf on YDUl'ut Illl'Ð

Tu~d"1. JlllUllry 19,1010 1:$9 AM

http://dfw1 wu72.atmosenergy.coin:7780/mvasviie/ultralitelPrilit?sessionid=2 i 2&parentses... 8/1012010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0312534

M31. 15, 2~IO 1:4iPV nACS ENElGY

IIARCADIS

ATMOS ENERGY
ATIN: STUART SCHULZ
'" CORPORATE CENTR
810 CRESENT OENTRE OR, SUITE eoo
FRAKLIN, TN 37001-e6

Page 2 of2

\c,4922 p, 2

March 10, 2010
f'ro)ec No: TNAEa902.RI01

Invok: No: 031263

(!C: 'S3ll.

RemedIal Deilgn impiementdon
WA# TNAE092.RI01
Prg'eulon.! §ervkiii from ~.nut!ry 20, 2010 to f.bruarv 21. 2Q1

Taak 00007 REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT
Pro'oealonal Personnel

Hauni
PRJ ASalSTANTJCLERICALJORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAV. DEBORA 2.40
FERGUSON, LAURA 6,00
CRADLE, PATRICIA .20

PROJ8TAFFI
DUNCN, LAURA 14.20

PROJECT STAFF lJ SENiOR DRAFTING
ALTOM, ElRf;NDA 1.00

loti 22.BO
Totl.Lbor

ReImbursabie Eiqlln8a..
POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER

Total RelmbursbllI

Rate Amount

69.00 141.80

59.00 205.00

69.00 1'.eO

85.00 1.07.00

85,00 8!l.OO

1,740.40

1,740.0

0,88

0.88 0.88

Total thl" n,,, $1,TtlUB

Total thIs InvoIce $f,741.8

?t~
3-1:!"'ilO

Illc..V~=Wi ~-lNt~-lQT$
=~.J~ri...~~ WI__-e~"-i2' Pllt. rli~'v."'ln

Da M1',1M1 Co IIf., ua'1~
TIl Ht al .,

http://dfwlwu72.atmoseliergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Pl'int?sessionid=218&parentses... 8/1012010



170 MarkVíew- h1voíce #908108

Mar. 16. l~ 10 1: 36P\l nlOs EN:RSY N9. 4925

¿c.~ ~~r~
INVOICE

Page 2 of2

2

lNlr Milo,IIA' 1I1J lilNGP SlJOQ1,lN
01_11___11.l&~__1I'llim IMlMm itti

_'I inmi1~ lll~1RlSoi,.oiim
PHIlTJ 'I mil_JI

PIIIl__ llUIci
~~ 0l'- 1lø.1

II At . 'lUU

lNl'CFWCM'IfHol/lW~
A.~lll_~WCR~m
._lXW~~¡C(\
ColOT'lCOT:WalFØlA

l\,lI lMTR lW
alfl\Ml!lllllQllflO. It
I\IIAIÇIl!lJaiwOi

~f!
iiUN~OI-"'AW
itawlWnw £l1'TJ

. llIUlI

. 1O.....

I IIUI....

.

. 'JIAI

t stl¡ll'

, ",moOl

. 10'""

http://dfwlwu72,atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvtie/ultralite/Pl'nt?sessionid=225&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView . Invoice #0304375 Page 2 of3

Mar, 26, 2010 8:49A'~ A-wm fN:RSV N9.4961 ,2

tlARCADIS

a,: 3'5)~

Januiiry 12, 2010
Proect No: TNA09,RI01
Invoice No: 0304375

AlMOS ENERGV
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRE8ENT CENTRE OR. surra iiOO
FRANKLIN, TN 37067..226

RemedIal Design Implementalkm
WMTNAEOl102,RI01
Pl0'88110"1i1 S.ryl~. from November 23. 200 to Dlember 27. 2009

,;
T88k 00005 CONeTRUCTION OVERSIGHT
Prore..lonil Peraonnel

"

HouJ1 Rate Amount

PRJ A6SISTANT/ClERICAlJORD PROCES81Nß
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 5,00 (19.00 342.20

FERRELL, BENITA 1.10 69.00 60,90

GLAOLE. PATRICIA .30 59.00 17.70

SR PROJ DIRECTOR

ILGNER, BERNY 1.0 165.00 232.50

SENIOR PROJECT II
WALTER,LEE 13.40 135.00 1.809.00

PROJECT STAFF II

LUEKE, ELIZABETH .20 1l11.00 19,80

PROJSTAFFI
DUNCAN, LAURA 40.60 85.00 3,51.00

Totals 62.0 5,937.10

Totl Ubor 6,931.0

ReJmbuniabl. l!icpsneea
MEALS 20.98

POSTAGE,SHIP.& MESSENGeR 7.29

REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE 1-45.2.0

Total Relmbursablø 173.47 173.7

UnIt 8111n9

Field Truk Mileage
82.50

lNICwe'l- '''N. Ai tellIJ\-* ~ _..Rat fOI ~ UL 1M__ tlll1S1 iiir_oi(Al'1itoø41 DllI, _.~ _1a.r.___~i.MC'lI"'.Cil..Ai 1I111M.1(1l:lci

http://dfw1 wu72.atmosenergy.coin :7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=229&pal'entses... 81l 0/20 1 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #0304375

Mar. 26. î01Q 8:4SA~ A-was fN:R3V

Page 30f3

No. 4961 3

Project TNAE09.RI01 REMEOIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION Il\~Q304975

T(lWI thl. Taak $8,193.7

Tllik 00007
Profasalonal Personnel

REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT

Houni
SENIOR PROJECT II

WALTER. LEE 5.50
PROJ STAFF I

DUNCAN, LAURA 4,et
TECHNICIAN

REDDINGTON. ALLISON .80
PROJECT STAFF II SENIOR DRAFTING

ALTOM, BRENDA ,20
Tolile 11.10
Total Labor

Rate Amount

135.00 742.50

85.00 391.00

65.00 62.00

85.00 17.00

1,202.50

1,202.60

Total thIs Task l1.20i.O

Total thlii InvoIce S7,396.117

~~t=1I1 =::''~i=':i:- ~..IlTO~u.tl~~ MlNl 11..... I. ~ ei:t400-: ~iii,,-a. :i:i.-._
PIIVIi:i

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenel'gy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPdnt?sessionid=229&pal'entses. .. 8/ i 0120 1 0



170 Mal'kView - Invoice #0318451 Page 2 of3

Ap, 28. i~10 12:HP'd nl:i~ EN:R3Y Ng. ,on 2

IIARCADIS c¿~ '$31,1

April 22, 2010
project NO: TNAE0902,Rl01
Invoice No: 031841

AlMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENl'R
610 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITe 600
FRANKLIN. TN :\7Oß7oÓ226

Remedial Design ImplementaiiOl
WA# TNAE0902.RI01
ProfWIg,1 J!li:1ce from February 22. 2010 to Miroh 28. 2Q10

Tuk 00007 REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT
Prof.iiiraiial Piiraanniil

Haul' Rate Amount

PRJ ASSISTANT/CLERICALNORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 1.0 59,00 106.20

FERGUSON, LAURA 1.00 69.00 69,00

FERRELL, aeNITA .10 59,00 6,90

PROJSTAFFI
DUNCAN, LAURA 5,00 8õ,oo 425.00

PROJECT STAFF 1/ SENIOR ORAFTING
AI. TOM, BRENDA 8.40 8&,00 714,00

Tolala 18.30 1,310.10

Total labor 1i10.0

ReImbursable Expenses
POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER 6,93

Total Relmburiiibl811 8.93 6.93

Total1hli Task $1,317.03

Teak 000 PRODUCT ANAL VSISJRECOVERY
RilmbUrtaila ExpinaØ8

POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGeR

Total Relmbursablea

0,88
0.88 0.88

Total this Task $0.86

'lI~we 1'~.In"".._11111l1ll'l
~NoM(W U.,", tv ~-.

..1 _.. C-'1\ tØ2l' 1'.. "M T'" ~9 U.ll/M_......- llo- m_ ~00.""-. -..l1'~.12,UOO- lERt:llWI\

http://dfwi wu72.atmosenergy .coin:7780/mvasvue/ultralitelPrint?sessionid=237 &parentses... 8/10/20 i 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #03 i 845 i Page 3 of3

. A;r, 28, 2~11) 12:27P'd n'os EN:R3'( N~, 50n 3

ProJeol TNAE0902.RI01 REMEDIAL OESIGN IMPLEMENTATION Involçe0318451

Ti)1i1 Cilia InvoIce $1,317.&1~;ç
~£,'?~JD

Ø..IIO',,ø. hflirki N:lliliwD lMUi.li ioiera=~=i~.Iri.~ l"'r.Ir__~IAB"".':I PlMIb To: Nl ua, lnoDe/K, Iltr. 0_.. Ool4l. ~~.;'ii
TElIo No\t w"

P~m1i2

http://dfwlwu72.atmoseliergy.com:7780/11vasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=23 7 &parentses,.. 8/1 0/20 i 0



170 MarkView - Invoice #908707

May, H 2~10 8:§5A~ n,ros £N:R3'l

c.c. ~ ~5 )Ll

na~ ~Tl_TI.l_IlI/JCar 'I
INVOICE

_ lni_CDmi.I.e:__
II TNml'

00 IIMtiU Oi'JSQM Nl
",1'_4tf
MfRA19 '" mil

II MI
PNllllI l'Iic

.~

Page 2 of2

No. 5145 , 2

Hf~ Mai.n

lNDol' MAVtMllD

Pl'I IlYIl,lllD
CX~ lUWUJ

~ au . Dil ",'I

NM\11l QIl'l.l¥T1 l'

A. ii""OI~'''~PIM
I.Alfliil'lIPlllQWMl
0. TON.iii\WoiNI(A
PoPU MA1I11C

1\ IIH1IlMW (O IlO I Ði

r. "'AIOUIM lW CCOR
o.MH.MCfP_P/iWØfI
iiIIMllllllt

n llf"l

I iu,ur...

. ..,t'"

. 'ril.J

. UVIU!

. !ll.U
C' ,,lIMO:)~~

http://dfw1wu72.atIl0Seiiergy.com:7780/invasvue/ultrali te/Print?sessionid=243&parentses... 8/1012010



170 Mark View - Invoice #90513 -0630 1 0 Page 2 of2

Jd, 16, :mo 1 :G3P~ A-was EN:R3'i N~. ;391SttlleofTennese I ' S . I
Invoice.. uminary of Charges

. 2

R,mlJlo:
Divsion of RemedJatn
4th Floor Annex
401 Church SiNel
Nllhl'lOe, TN J72lJ

90513
Mr. St Scu\i RPo. CHM
Atm Eiet Coin
810 Cres emlr Dtve, Slltc 60
Fr¡in TN 37067-.226

Pe,lod Endhig: 06/301010
Phone: (615)532-0900

Mølc, CII,ds Fø'I To:
SI, oj 1 '1/1U~e

DMs/lm òl RtledllonPJB/ll tefettn~ ih, fó/lbwJng SII, 14 on your 'cl,rck : 90513

stidD:
SfleN(Ie:

90513
UNITED CITIES GAS CO, c~: ~3)

Lar H,ørsfPr Qii¡ 16,0 CIi,.slnnJb TolaIPm)"t
L.Ii, HdlllS '~OJI9IIJØD7: 34UO ß410112l0 111,,, lW10 CI''8s1tdfts

.... .._.......... ....~..,- ..... . ._...._..._-...

P,rsonn,l: $1,010.87 'G8,36,78

ProrliA/anal : $0.00 $0.00

Lab: $0,00 $7.122.00

Program ~ntl) : $0.00 $0.00
) Site ChdraêWålton : ao.oo $0.0

Comcrfve ActIon : SO.OO $0.00

Risk AJSNsmlnf: $0.00 $0,00

Im~lre Ground Wafer: $0,00 $0.00

Land Un Rl$trttoIlS .. '0.00 $1,00

8rownfisld Voluntary AQreimt : 10,00 $0,00

Annual AsINsmønt : $0.00 $0,00

Hou,. Credit $0.00 $0.00

Tnivet .. $0.00 S332.40

Mìic: $0.00 30.00

OVQrhd: $161Jia $9,040.02
-.-...-........_........_.. '-0_-_'''-

Total ChuQY: $1,162.60 $69,8111.20---------. .._.__.......

Paymenti: $0.00 ($5,800,31)

Ow,hud PmtR : $0,00 ($8,888,39)

Toø' Creit: $0,0( ($,588.70)-'-
Total Amount DUO: $1,162,50 g~

1,./'-/Ø
"PLESE PA.Y TOTAL AMOllDUE. IF PAYMEN

HA BEEN MADB PLBASE DISREGARD"

0nl iabol'1ioii Incllrd an Dr igcr 111118D'I..UI fIprlirln labor Mi ØbøVA hnunnå cllltii1 JOf lus mom" OIO/lJlltlltir
aTII ¡J1l ffe/WluwfI fUirer aii/lflli D.pPWÐll~Nr NIX f,,~/~,. Clt",ff II11d Clfilll-' ripmt traiSltlRf poJtrd jß aJ
p,/lod mil/ti dalt 1l60~ AIt 'raiil1loli pnr,d lier J1øi i/lUwi/l opp onlOlriit: (II voir,

11und4Y, Jil 08, 1010 8:30AM

http://dfwiwu72,atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=249&parentses... 8/1 0/20 1 0
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Atmos Energy Corporation

T.R.A. No.1
1st Revised OrigiBal Sheet No. 51.1

Canceling Original Sheet No. 51.1 M.

Environmental Cost Recovery Rider

Intent and Applicability

This Environmental Cost Recovery Rider (ECRR) is intended to authorize the Company to recover
costs related to compliance with environmental control requirements imposed by various federal and
state agencies concerning its operations in the state of Tennessee. The ECRR will provide for recovery
of these costs by adjusting the rates per Cd (100 cubic feet) of gas set forth in all of the Company's
rate schedules by an amount equal to the Environmental Costs Recovery Factor (the "ECR Factor"),
as hereinafter described.

Computation and Application

A. The ECR Factor shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent per Cd in the following
manner:

1. The actual expense of $1,977,552 $1,650,000 shall be recovered over a five fe year period

for an amount of $395,510 $412,500 annually.
T

2. The annual expense shall be divided by the adjusted test period volumes of 192,196,541
196,957,768 Ccf approved in the Company's most recent general rate proceeding by the
Tennessee Regulatory Authority (Docket No 08-00197) (Docket No. 07 00105).

T

3. The ECR Factor shall be $.0020/Cd $0.0021/Ccf.
R

B. The ECR Factor shall be applied to all volumes 1 delivered by the Company (sales and
transportation) no earlier than the effective date of approval of this Rider.

Balancing Adjustment

A. Commencing with the period sixty (60) forty eight (48) months after implementation of the ECRR, T
the Company shall calculate the amount by which the revenue recovered by the Company under
the ECRR during each twelve (12) month period was greater or less than the actual expense. This
amount shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Balancing Adjustment".

B. The "Balancing Adjustment" if positive (over-recovery) or if negative (under-recovery) shall be
divided by the adjusted test period sales utilized in the initial computation of the ECRR to derive a
factor to the nearest one-hundredth cent per Cd to be applied to all volumes 1 delivered (sales and
transportation) by the Company during the ensuing twelve month period.

Additional Adjustments

Inasmuch as the deferral costs include actual expenditures as 'Nell as $350,000 of anticipated
expenditures, the total deferral costs of $1,650,000 initially included within the ECRR v/ill be adjusted
upward or downward to reflect total actual expenditures once those total actual costs become known. Any
difference, positive or negative, will be applied over the remaining term of the tariff, and the ECR factor will
be appropriately adjusted to reflect the diffrence. Furthermore, If if the Company receives any payments
or credits of any kind for the cleanup of sites at issue in this tariff, the Company shall adjust the total
deferral amount downward to reflect these payments or credits.

T

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs
Date Issued: September 17, 2007 October 19,2010

Effective Date: November 1, 2007
November 1,2010

1 Other than special contract or Saturn automobile plant volumes.
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Atmos Energy Corporation

T.R.A. No.1
1 st Revised Sheet No. 51.2

Canceling Original Sheet No. 51.3

Environmental Cost Recovery Rider (Continued)

Filing with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority

The Company will file as directed by the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (TRA) a copy of each
computation of the ECR Factor as well as any reasonable periodic reporting which the TRA may prescribe
in connection with the Company's administration of the ECRR. A copy of any filing made with the TRA
under this Rider shall be provided to the Consumer Advocate and Protection Division of the Tennessee
Attorney General's Office.

Issued by

Date Issued:

Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs
September 17, 2007

Effective Date: November 1, 2007




